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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
New Amherst Combined Fire Station and Headquarters Study
The New Amherst combined Fire Station and Headquarters Study commenced in early 2017 when the
Kaestle Boos Associates (KBA) Team was selected to conduct it. As part of the KBA team, Mitchell
Associates Architects (MMA) was responsible for the Firematic Programming and Design portion of the
study, while Kaestle Boos Associates concentrated on the Site Identification and Evaluation and Opinion
of Probable Costs.
The Study began with a field inspection of the Amherst Fire Department’s (AFD) current central facility
by architectural and engineering staff to determine its condition. Concurrently Robert Mitchell of MMA
began a series of meetings with key department staff to assess the needs of the department. The product of
these meetings was a Space Needs Program developed based on the synergies of combining the Fire
Station and Department Headquarters in a single, new facility. As a result of this analysis it was
determined that a 28,811 square foot facility was required to meet both Station and Headquarters
requirements
Concurrent with the needs assessment, our team analyzed potential response times within the Town and
established a zone that would provide the best chance for achieving good response times for the new fire
station. We also worked with the Committee and Town staff to identify potential candidate sites. In the
end 18 potential sites were analyzed and ranked with the top three being; The current DPW, The West
Pomeroy Lane parcel and 593 South Pleasant Street.
A one story (plus mezzanine) conceptual design solution for the new facility was developed based on the
Program and subsequent meetings with department staff and used to complete the site analysis and as a
basis to develop a conceptual level Opinion of Probable Cost (OPC) for the project.
After escalating the construction costs through the beginning of 2020, the OPC results in a total probable
project cost of $23,900,000.
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CODE ANALYSIS
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APPLICABILITY
This analysis reviews the existing Amherst Fire Station at 68 North Pleasant Street in Amherst, MA, with
regard to the Massachusetts State Building Codes (“Code”) for new construction. The 8th Edition
consists, in part, of the 2009 International Building Code (IBC) and the 2009 International Existing
Building Code (IEBC) with Massachusetts Amendments to these codes.
• The 8th Edition of the Building Code is used for this review, however, the 9th Edition is
anticipated to be released in the near future. At the date of this printing, the 9 th Edition was not
promulgated and was not available for purchase.
Codes used in this analysis are:
• International Building Code (IBC, 2009)
• International Existing Building Code (IEBC, 2009)
• International Energy Conservation Code (IECC, 2009)
• Massachusetts State Building Code Amendments (780 CMR 8th Edition)
• Architectural Access Board Rules and Regulations (521 CMR, 2006)
• Uniform State Plumbing Code (248 CMR)
Mechanical systems, including electrical, plumbing, and fire protection systems, are reviewed in separate
sections of this study. Investigative demolition was not performed and comments in this report are based
on visual observation only and the information from limited construction drawings that the Town was
able to provide.
Chapter 34 Existing Buildings in 780 CMR is replaced by reference with the IEBC with Massachusetts
Amendments. All existing buildings in which renovation work is submitted for a Building Permit after
February 6, 2011 are required to be reviewed with the 8th Edition of the State Building Code and the 2009
Editions of the IBC and the IEBC. It is assumed that any Building Permits filed for renovation work on
the AHS will occur after this date and so conformance with the 8th Edition, and so with the IEBC, will be
required. Any new construction must conform to the 8th Edition.
Renovations to existing structures must be reviewed for code compliance by one of three separate
methods in the IEBC: The Prescriptive Method, the Performance Method, and the Work Area Method.
Within these methods to review compliance, the modifications required for compliance vary dependent
upon the extent of the renovation work; renovation work is classified as Repair, Alteration Level 1,
Alteration Level 2, and Alteration Level 3. When the extent of the repair and alteration work exceeds
50% of the aggregate area of the building, this work is classified as Alteration Level 3 and, under this
classification; compliance with requirements of Alteration Level 1 and Alteration Level 2 is also required.
Alteration Level 2 requirements are enforced when the work involves reconfiguration of spaces or
systems, but not more than 50% of the total building area. Alteration Level 1 requirements are enforced
when the work is cosmetic or replacement of existing materials with similar materials, such as re-roofing
projects. All analysis in this study is based on the worst-case assumption of a renovation to more than
50% of the building to the AHS for the Module 3A Repair Option and so is classified as Alteration Level
3. All modifications that are required by the IEBC for renovated space are noted in the recommendations
and estimates.
Upgrades and corrections to existing structures undergoing renovations are limited to specific items under
the IEBC. During renovations, not all existing safety issues and non-compliant conditions are required to
be corrected; typically, only items within each renovated area is required to be corrected. However, noncompliant conditions at stairs and egress elements, fire rating separations, accessibility, and fire protection
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(sprinklers) are required to be corrected or provided as required by the IBC. Because this building was
constructed several decades ago, existing conditions which may be allowed to remain under the limited
requirements of the IEBC may also be in conflict with current life safety standards. Over time since the
original construction, life safety standards have been improved in reaction to tragic events. In order to
provide life safety conditions in accordance with the most current intent, current IBC and Fire Safety
codes and regulations are also used as a basis for judging compliance. All modifications that are required
by the IBC but which are discretionary (not necessarily required by the IEBC for this renovation) are
noted in the recommendations and estimates.
Compliance with Chapter 148 Section 26G of the State Fire Code is required by the IEBC for all new
buildings, additions, and renovations classified as Alteration Level 3. This regulation also requires that in
all existing buildings in which renovations will exceed 7,500 square feet in area or in which major
alterations are planned, as defined by the statute, must provide a full sprinkler fire suppression system if
available water flow and pressure is available. A major alteration is reconfiguration of walls, doors,
windows, mechanical systems, etc., which effectively makes installation of sprinkler systems easier and
which affects more than 33% of the building area or more than 33% of the assessed value of the building.
Accessibility in public buildings is regulated by 521 CMR, which is enforced by the Massachusetts
Architectural Access Board (MA AAB) and the Building Inspector of the municipality. ADA (the
Americans with Disabilities Act) is a federal law; while this is not enforced by the local authority
compliance is still required and any person may file suit for compliance. 521 CMR, as issued in 2006, is
used for this review. MA AAB 5.1 Definitions states:
“Public Buildings: A building privately or publicly financed that is open to and used by the public,
including but not limited to …, municipal buildings, commercial buildings, buildings having places of
assembly, [etc.] …”
Amherst Central Fire Station is a public, municipal building and is required to be accessible in accordance
with 521 CMR.
Currently, the AAB regulates only areas and conditions accessed by the “public”; areas occupied solely
by staff are not included in the regulation. Staff areas are included in the ADA Accessibility Guidelines
as part of federal law, but these are not directly enforceable as part of the Building Code. However, in an
effort to unify compliance requirements with the recently adopted IBC as the State Building Code, the
AAB will be revising the regulation to include staff areas as well as public areas. In anticipation of the
release of this revised AAB document, all discussions below regarding accessibility will include
compliance of staff areas.
Applicability of the AAB Regulations for renovations of existing buildings is based on the value of the
renovations as a percentage of the current assessed value of the building only (100% valuation).
According to AAB 3.3, partial compliance is required when the value of the renovations exceeds
$100,000 and full compliance of the entire facility is required when the value of the renovations exceeds
30% of the assessed value of the building. An exception to this rule is for maintenance work on MEP
systems, sprinkler systems, roofs, replacement windows, masonry repair, site utilities, landscaping, and
septic system which in aggregate is less than $500,000.
As stated in AAB 3.3 (paraphrased):
“3.3 EXISTING BUILDINGS
All additions to, reconstruction, remodeling, and alterations or repairs of existing public buildings or
facilities …shall be governed by all applicable subsections in 521 CMR.
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3.3.1

a. if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is required to comply
with 521 CMR…,
b. if the work costs $100,000 or more, then the work being performed is required to comply with
521 CMR. In addition, an accessible public entrance and an accessible toilet room, telephone,
drinking fountain (if toilets, telephones and drinking fountains are provided) shall also be
provided in compliance with 521 CMR…,
3.3.2 If the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair
cash value (see 521 CMR 5.00) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR. “
Also, according to AAB 3.5, any work performed, even if under separate contracts or building permits,
within a 3-year period must be included in the aggregate construction cost. This includes sitework and
building renovations, whether done separately or together. Future Change Orders and future building
projects within 3 years before or after the permit date for this project, could also trigger full compliance if
the aggregate value exceeds the 30% limit.
Energy conservation, as required by the IECC for new construction, is not required for renovations to
existing structures under the IEBC. However, any new elements or alterations to the exterior building
envelope, such as new windows or new roofing, must comply to the greatest degree possible. As stated in
the IEBC Alteration Level 3 Section 808 Energy Conservation “Essentially, the entire building is not
require to meet the energy provisions, but only improvement in the energy performance of the building is
intended to be achieved by making the new elements meet the IECC…”. Overall upgrade of the exterior
envelope of the building is not required or recommended and so are not reviewed as part of this study
except for elements recommended to be replaced.
According to the Town of Amherst Assessor’s Office, the current assessed value of the building is
$302,800 and so the threshold value of the cost triggers for accessibility and fire protection, respectively:
• if the cost of renovations exceeds $90,840 (over a consecutive 3-year period), then the entire
building and site must be modified to be accessible,
• if the cost of renovations exceeds $99,924 (over the current 5-year period), or if the renovation
area exceeds 7,500 square feet, then the entire building must be sprinklered.
According to the property card from the Town of Amherst Assessor’s Department, there have not been
any significant renovations which required building permits in the last 5 years, going back to the roof
replacement project in 2012. As such, the aggregate cost for permitted work in the last 5 years is not
considered in the calculation of the cost threshold for compliance. As the cost of a renovation under this
study is presumed to exceed these 30% and 33% cost thresholds, the entire site and building must be
made to comply with current accessibility codes and fully sprinklered as part of a renovation of the
building.

COST THRESHOLDS FOR ACCESSIBILITY AND FIRE SUPPRESSION
COMPLIANCE
Assessed Value of Amherst Central Fire Station (Structure Only)
30% Cost Trigger for Accessibility Compliance
33% Cost Trigger for Fire Protection

$302,800
$ 90,840
$ 99,924
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BUILDING CODE
(IBC Ch. 3 – Use and Occupancy)
(IBC 305.1) Primary Use:
Group B – Business
(IBC 305.1) Mixed Use Areas: Group R-2 Residential (Bunk Area)
Group S-2 Storage (Apparatus Bay, Storage)
IBC Ch. 6 – Types of Construction
(IBC Table 601) The building was originally built in 1929 with a garage addition on the rear that has
since been renovated into the Fire District offices. The original building is constructed of unprotected
(non-fire rated) skeletal steel frame construction with concrete block backup infill walls and masonry
veneer with a roof constructed of steel frame structure and concrete panels. The renovated garage/District
Offices, as well as the exit stair and Chief’s Office, is constructed from wood framed construction. As a
worst case, this wood frame construction conforms to the requirements for Type V-B (“V” references
roman numeral 5, “B” references unprotected construction) construction in the current IBC. The structure
is not protected with spray fireproofing or other fire-rated construction. Interior partitions are typically
non-load bearing wood stud with plaster or drywall.
Type V-B Construction Type Min. Fire Resistance Rating Requirements (780 CMR Table 601)
Required Fire Resistance
Building Elements
Rating (Hrs)
Structural Frame (including columns, girders, and trusses)

0

Exterior Bearing Walls

0

Interior Bearing Walls

0

Exterior Non-Bearing Walls and Partitions (See Table 602)

0

Interior Non-Bearing Walls and Partitions

0

Floor Construction (including support beams and joist)

0

Roof Construction (including support beams and joist)

0

Table 601 establishes the required minimum fire rating of construction elements and is related to the
allowable height and area discussed in Table 503 below. Type V-B (5-B) construction allows the
building structural members to be unprotected (not fire rated). The tradeoff for not protecting the
building structure is a reduction in the allowable height and area that can be built; essentially, the greater
the fire protection of building structural elements, the larger the building height and area which is
allowed.
(IBC Ch. 5 – General Building Limitations)
Height and area limitations for the Amherst Central Fire Station are presented below based on the
allowable limits stated in Table 503 for the building Use Group and Construction Type. Only allowable
area for the existing building is shown as future uses of the building are unknown and will affect the
allowable area. However, based on the requirements of MGL Chapter 148 Section 26G, any future
renovation of the building would require that a sprinkler system be installed. In this event, the allowable
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height and area shown in Table 503 would be increased by one story and the allowable area may be
increased by 200%. Other uses within the mixed-use building cannot exceed an area proportional to the
percentage of the area that Use Group occupies in the building. Because future uses of the building are
unknown, the allowable area is calculated based on the Business Use Group only.
(Table 503) The allowable height and area for Use Groups under Type V-B (5-B) Construction is:

USE
GROUP

B
S-2
R-2

Allowable Area per Story Plus Increase for Sprinkler System and
Total Allowable
Accessible Perimeter
Height
(+1 Story Increase
Total Allowable
Sprinkler System Accessible
for Sprinkler
Allowable Area
Area per Floor
Area
Increase Perimeter
System
(Table 503)
with Allowable
(+200%)
+25% (Average)
Increases
2 Story (+1 Story)
9,000 sf.
+ 18,000 sf.
+ 2,250 sf.
29,250 sf.
2 Story (+1 Story)
13,500 sf.
+ 27,000 sf.
+ 3,375 sf.
43,875 sf.
2 Story (+1 Story)
7,000 sf.
+ 14,000 sf.
+ 1,750 sf.
22,750 sf.

The occupied floor areas for the Basement, First Floor, and Second Floor of the building are shown
below. These are as reported in the Town of Amherst Assessor’s Card for the building and not on field
measurements.
Second Floor:

Total Area:

3,130 GSF

32 occupants (4 R-2 and 28 Business Use)

First Floor:

Total Area:

4,694 GSF

47 occupants (11 Storage and 14 Business Use)

Basement:

Total Area:

3,130 GSF

12 occupants (Storage Use)

TOTAL BUILDING AREA:

10,954 GSF

(IBC 508.2.4 and Table 508.4) Table 508.4 shows the fire separation requirements between Use Groups.
A 2-hour fire rated partition and ceiling/floor is required between a B Use and an R-2 or an S-2 Use in an
unsprinklered building. This condition exists in the current building but these use groups are not
separated by fire rated partitions.
In 508.2.4, rooms used for storage (S-2) and residence (R-2) may be considered to be accessory to the
primary Use Group (B) if the aggregate area of these rooms is less than 10% of each floor area and
smaller than the area allowed by Table 503. Spaces considered to be accessory to the primary use are not
required to be separated from the primary use by fire rated partitions.
➢ The Storage S-2 use (Apparatus Bay) and the Residential R-2 use (dormitory) are more than 10%
of the floor area on which each use exists and so these areas cannot be considered accessory uses.
Alternatively, the building may be classified entirely under the most restrictive Use Group, Residential R2, and void the requirements for fire separations between use groups. This is essentially a trade-off for
using the lesser allowable area of the most restrictive use group.
➢ In this instance, the current building would comply if considered to be entirely of the R-2 use
group. This classification is only for the purposes of determining compliance with allowable
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height and area provisions of the Code; in all other aspects of the Code, these areas shall be
classified by their own use.
(IBC Ch. 7 – Fire and Smoke Protection)
(Table 706.4 Fire Walls) The floor area of the existing Amherst Central Fire Station is approximately
10,954 Gross Square Feet (GSF) with 4,694 GSF on the First Floor, 3,130 GSF on the Second Floor, and
3,130 GSF on the Basement Floor.
➢ All floor areas of the building are less than the allowable gross area stated in Table 503 and are
compliant. Fire walls to separate building are not required.
(IEBC 703.2.1 Existing Vertical Openings) All existing vertical openings connecting 2 or more floors
must have an enclosure with a fire-resistive rating of 1 hour minimum.
➢ The existing stair enclosure is not fire-resistive rated and is not compliant.
(IEBC 703.5.1 Existing Guards) Existing guards not in compliance with current IBC must be modified or
replaced.
Guards at stair landing rails are not 42 inches in height and are constructed out of combustible (wood)
material. These guards must be modified or replaced to provide protection to the required height and must
constructed of non-combustible materials. The existing handrails do not comply as these do not extend
beyond the top and bottom stair risers, are the wrong profile, and do not exist in parts of the stair.

(IBC Chapter 10 - Means of Egress)
(Table 1004.1) Occupancy load in the existing facility is determined by the functions in each area of the
building and not the primary use group. According to the IBC Table 1004.1.1, Business functions require
an occupant load calculated at 100 gross square feet (gsf) per person, dormitory functions are calculated
at 50 net square feet (nsf) per person, locker rooms are calculated at 50 gsf per person, and
Mechanical/Storage areas are calculated at 300 gsf per person. The summary below does not break out
each function separately; as a preliminary determination of occupancy to determine compliance of egress
elements, the occupancy calculation is based on the rate for a Business use.
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The egress capacity (0.20”/ per occupant for unsprinklered buildings) for a minimum 36-inch wide
stairway is approximately 180 occupants. The egress capacity (0.15”/ per occupant for unsprinklered
buildings) for a typical single 36-inch wide egress doorway is approximately 240 occupants. The Second
Floor is calculated to have an occupancy of 32 persons based on the Business occupancy of 100 GSF /
person and the Basement is calculated to have an occupancy of 11 persons based on the
Mechanical/Storage occupancy of 300 GSF / person.
The existing building has 1 exit stairway from the Second Floor and 1 exit stairway from the Basement.
Table 1021.2 allows stories above or below the level of exit discharge to have one exit under certain
conditions.
• On the Second Floor, the R-2 Use is limited to 4 dwelling units (sleeping rooms) and a 50-foot
travel distance. While there are only 4 sleeping rooms on this floor, the existing travel distance to
the exit exceeds the allowable 50 feet.
• On the Second Floor, a B Use with only one exit is limited to 29 persons and 75-foot travel
distance. As the total occupancy for this floor is 32 persons, the existing occupancy exceeds the
allowable occupancy.
• On the Basement, the Storage S-2 Use is limited to 29 occupants and a 100-foot travel distance.
The existing occupancy and travel distance is less than the allowable and this floor complies.
(IBC 1015.2.1) requires that in unsprinklered buildings on floors with more than one exit, that these exits
are separated by a minimum of ½ of the overall diagonal distance of the entire building.
➢ The Second Floor requires 2 means of egress and does not comply.
➢ The First Floor egress man-doors are all located together on one side of the building and so the
separation of exits does not comply.
(IBC 1008.1.1) requires that all egress doorways provide a minimum clear width of 32 inches from the
face of the door to the frame.
➢ As most of the doors and doorways in the building are sized for 32-inch wide doors, these
openings do not comply.
IBC 1009.6.3 requires that all enclosures under stairways be fire rated for a minimum of 1 hour and that
the space below the stair is not accessed from the stairway enclosure.
➢ The EMT storage closet is located below the only exit stair from the Second Floor and is not
enclosed in fire rated construction and opens into the stair and is not compliant.
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IBC 1022.1 requires that enclosures around exit stairways be rated for 1 hour minimum for buildings less
than 4 stories in height.
➢ The stairway from the Second Floor and from the Basement are not enclosed in 1 hour fire rated
enclosures and do not have fire rated, latching doors with automatic closing devices. These stair
enclosures must be modified to be continuous in fire rating to the floor and roof deck and the
doors must be replaced to provide a fire rated opening protective in compliance with Code.
IEBC 102.2.2.1 is an amendment by the State of Massachusetts and is supersedes other less restrictive
paragraphs in the IEBC. This amendment requires that all existing stairs comply with current
requirements of the IBC with regard to the quantity of exit ways on each floor, the width of all exit ways,
fire rating, handrails, continuity, etc., to “provide safe and adequate means of egress”. Existing egress
stairs in the building are not enclosed in required fire rated construction, do not have risers and treads of
required dimensions, do not have railings and guards with required height and spacing, do not have
required rail extensions, and do not have fire rated doors which comply. All stair conditions must be
corrected in accordance with current egress requirements.
(IBC Table 1016.1 Exit Access Travel Distance)
Occupancy
Without Sprinkler System (feet)
B

200

With Sprinkler System (feet)
250

(IBC 1014.3) Common path of egress travel in Business occupancy is limited to 75 feet.
➢ Egress travel to the only exit on the Second Floor exceeds the 75-foot limitation because the exit
stair is not enclosed with fire rated construction. If the stair is modified with a fire rated
enclosure, then the travel distance would be compliant.
(IEBC 705.6) In buildings of a Business occupancy without a sprinkler system, the allowable length of a
dead-end corridor is 25 feet.
➢ The storage area off of the Apparatus bay and the Basement Mechanical / Locker areas both
exceed this limitation and are not compliant.
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(248 CMR 2.10 Plumbing Code: Fixtures) The tables below outline the plumbing code requirements for
fixture quantities. Fixtures may be within a 300’ allowable travel distance and one floor above or below
the occupied level.
Use Group

Rate for

Occupants

Fixtures Required

B (Business)

Male: 1 toilet / 25
Female: 1 toilet / 20
Male: 1 toilet/ 6
Female: 1 / 8
Male: 1 toilet / 25
Female: 1 toilet / 20

42 occupants
(21 Male/ 21 Female)
4 occupants
(2 Male / 2 Female)
23 occupants
(12 Male / 12 Female)

Male:
Female:
Male:
Female:
Male:
Female:

1 Fixtures
2 Fixtures
1 Fixtures
1 Fixtures
1 Fixtures
1 Fixtures

Male:
Female:
Male:
Female:

3 Fixtures
4 Fixtures
1 Fixtures
1 Fixtures

R-2
(Residential)
Employee, Nonindustrial
(Storage,
Apparatus Bay)
Total fixtures required:

Total fixtures provided:

In the existing facility, there are a total of 2 toilet fixtures and these are not segregated for male and
female staff. The existing toilet fixture count does not meet the requirement above for staff population
and none of the toilets fully comply with accessibility regulations. Additionally, there are no toilets for
public use.
Accessible toilet facilities will be discussed in more detail in AAB Chapter 30, further on in this report.

ACCESSIBILITY
(AAB Chapter 11 – Commercial Facilities)
(521 CMR 11.1)
All Public Areas, Toilet rooms, and other areas accessible to the public within commercial facilities are
required to be accessible. This is expected to be revised in a pending release of the AAB to include
employee areas and facilities.
AAB 14 – Places of Assembly
(AAB 14.2) There are no places of assembly currently within the building.
AAB 19 – Recreational Facilities (Locker Rooms)
(AAB 19.4) There are no locker rooms and so are not reviewed. Turn out gear rooms are not considered
to be locker rooms as these storage rooms do not have doors and require ambulatory access.
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AAB 20 - Accessible Routes
(AAB 20.1) Accessible routes within the building generally comply with requirements for width, passing
space, protruding objects, headroom, etc.
➢ Doorways do not provide required clearance for accessibility.
➢ Access to the Apparatus bay is by 2 steps without handrails.
(AAB 20.12) Areas of rescue assistance at stairways and means of egress are not required in accordance
with Exception a. Existing Buildings.
(AAB 20.2 - Access to Site)
The site is limited to the concrete apron between the building and the street and the parking area beside
the building.
(AAB 21.00 Curb Cuts)
The only entrance to the site is directly from the sidewalk on North Pleasant street into the parking lot and
apparatus apron of the fire station. There is no curb cut necessary to access the site.
(AAB 22.00 Walkways)
The only entrance to the site is directly from the sidewalk on North Pleasant street and there are no
walkways used to access the building.
(AAB 23.00 Parking and Passenger Loading Zones)
The parking lot is accessed directly from North Pleasant Street. There are no accessible public parking
spaces provided onsite.
(AAB 24.00 - Ramps)
There are no ramps onsite.
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(AAB 25.00 – Entrances)
(AAB 25.1) All public entrances to the building must be accessible and be on an accessible route.
➢ The public entrances to the Administration Office is at grade and complies, however,
other doors to enter/exit from the exit stair have steps on the exterior of the door.
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(AAB 26.00 – Doors and Doorways)
(AAB 26.1.1) All doorways shall provide a 32-inch clear width and accessible routes shall be a minimum
of 36-inches clear width.
➢ Doorways in this building are typically 32-inches in width and do not comply.

(AAB 26.6 – Maneuvering Clearances)
➢ Most of the doors throughout the building provide required pull and push clearances for
accessible doors, except at the toilet room in the Apparatus Bay and the toilet room on
the Second Floor.
(AAB 26.11 - Door Hardware)
➢ Existing hardware throughout building is not compliant and must be replaced with levertype hardware.

April 13, 2017

AMHERST FIRE HEADQUARTERS
EXISTING CONDITIONS REPORT

(AAB 26.1.2 - Exterior Exit Doors)
➢ Exterior exit doors from the stairwell can only be accessed by steps to grade. This is not
compliant, however, as the interior floor elevation is lower than the exterior grade a ramp
is not possible.

(AAB 27.00 – Stairs)
(AAB 27.4 – Railings)
All stair railings need to be modified to comply with guardrail requirements. Guardrails are 2-rail type
and not 42-inches high as required. The wall mounted handrails do not have extensions at the top and
bottom.
➢ As stairs to the Second Floor and Basement are currently only used by fire department staff who
are required to be ambulatory, this requirement is not relevant. However, if the building is
developed in the future for a different use which allows public access to these floors, then
compliant stairs and handrails will need to be provided.
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AAB 28.00 – Elevator
(AAB 28.1) Multistory buildings are required to be served by an elevator.
➢ There is currently no elevator access to the Basement or Second Floor. As the Second Floor and
Basement are currently only used by fire department staff who are required to be ambulatory, this
requirement is not relevant. However, if the building is developed in the future for a different use
which allows public access to these floors, then elevator access will need to be provided.
(AAB 30.00 – Public Toilet Rooms)
(AAB 30.1) Although not currently regulated by AAB, staff toilets will be regulated under the revised
AAB to be published in the near future. Access to staff toilet rooms is required under Federal ADA
Guidelines. Civilian staff, such as the Fire Chief’s Administrative Assistant, are not required to be
ambulatory and must be provided with accessible facilities. At a minimum, it is recommended that
existing toilet rooms be reconstructed to provide single fixture toilet rooms with lockable doors for
civilian staff use.
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(AAB 31.00 – Public Bathing Rooms)
(AAB 31.7)
There is only one shower stall in the building in the Second Floor toilet room. This stall is not accessible
and does not have a changing area. Consequently, if a staff member is taking a shower access to the only
toilet room on the Second Floor is not available.

AAB 32.00 - Kitchens
(AAB 32.1) Commercial kitchens are not regulated by the AAB and the Day Room kitchen is restricted to
fire department staff only. Although this kitchen is on the Second Floor, it is currently only used by fire
department staff that is required to be ambulatory. If this is to be used by civilian staff, then access by
elevator and accessible counter space must be provided.
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(AAB 36.00 – Drinking Fountains)
(AAB 36.1.1)
Drinking fountains are not provided within the building. These must be provided in accordance with
plumbing code requirements and must have 2 level spouts.
(AAB 41.00 – Signage)
(AAB 41.00)
Room signage with braille is missing throughout the building and must be provided at all ‘permanent
rooms and spaces’ as well as code required egress signage. Directional signage, where provided, shall be
compliant. Symbols of Accessibility are missing throughout building. Where exit signs indicate an
accessible route, if all routes are not accessible, these signs shall include the symbol of accessibility.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CODE COMPLIANCE:
•
•

Provide a sprinkler system throughout the building.
Provide fire rated construction, including doors, around the existing stair from the second floor
including below the stair.
• Provide a second stair from the Second Floor.
• Provide an egress door from the Apparatus Bay on the north side of the building to provide
separated means of egress.
• Provide a 1 hour fire rated enclosure around the stairway from the Basement. Stair must exit
directly to the exterior.
• All wall handrails in stairs must be replaced with handrails providing extensions at top and
bottom.
• Provide an elevator to access the Second Floor (Day Room) if public use is allowed.
A renovation will likely require the entire building to be accessible.
• Provide accessible ramp at all exits.
• Provide all doors with accessible lever hardware
• Toilet room on the first floor is not accessible as it does not have door and fixture clearances,
fixtures do not comply, and grab bars are not provided. An accessible route is not provided.
• Toilet/shower room on the second floor is not accessible as it does not have door and fixture
clearances, fixtures do not comply, shower stall does not comply, and grab bars are not provided.
An accessible route is not provided.
• Provide accessible drinking fountains on each floor.
• All existing doorways must be modified to be a minimum of 36” wide with accessible clearance
on both sides of the door.
• Provide AAB compliant signage throughout the building.
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OVERVIEW

This Architectural Existing Facilities Evaluation of the Amherst Central Fire Station at 68 North Pleasant
Street includes assessment of the construction and weather tightness of the exterior envelope and of the
finish and function of interior elements. General observations common to most areas of the facility are
discussed and issues regarding individual spaces are further detailed, as necessary, in following reports
provided by consultants with expertise in other engineering disciplines. Also, although a review of the
facility with regard to the Building Code is provided in a separate section of this Study, references to
specific Code conditions are included in this section, as well as in sections by other engineering
disciplines. Investigative demolition was not performed and comments in this report are based on visual
observation only and the information from limited construction drawings that the Town was able to
provide. All of the drawings available are for the original 1929 building with no construction documents
available for the later additions and renovations.
According to the Assessor’s Card from the Amherst Assessor’s Department, and original construction
documents, the current Fire Station was constructed in 1929 and is 10,954 gross square feet in area. The
First Floor, which houses the Apparatus Bays and Administration Office, is approximately 4,694 gross
square feet of floor area. The Second Floor, which has offices for the Fire Chief on the stair landing, four
bunk rooms, a kitchen, and a Day Room for Firefighers is approximately 3,130 gross square feet in floor
area. The Basement, which has the turn-out gear lockers and Boiler Rooms is approximately 3,130 gross
square feet.
The Fire Station consists of an original structure and a later garage addition. The 1929 building underwent
renovations to add a garage to the rear of the building and subsequently to renovate that garage into Fire
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Department Administrative Offices. The building and its apparatus bays face North Pleasant Street to the
east; the Apparatus Bays are back-in only. The site is completely paved on the east and south sides with
minimal space to abutting lot lines, less than 5 feet, on the north and west sides with shared parking with
adjacent privately owned buildings.

EXTERIOR ENVELOPE
Exterior Walls
Based on documents provided, the original building is constructed of skeletal steel frame around the
apparatus bays and load bearing masonry walls at the side and rear. This framing supports a second floor
constructed of cast-in-place concrete pans in the apparatus bays and cast-in-place concrete slabs in other
areas. The sloped roof is framed with steel trusses and angles with 3” thick concrete planks spanning
between steel rafters and the flat roofs are framed with steel trusses and “I-beams”. The renovated
garage/District Offices, as well as the exit stair and Chief’s Office, is assumed to be constructed of load
bearing CMU walls with brick veneer with infill and interior finish of wood framed construction.
The exterior envelope of the building consists predominately of 4” brick veneer directly over 8” concrete
masonry block with no air cavity. The brick veneer is stacked in an English bond pattern with a header course
every other course. All walls are uninsulated. Cavity wall weeps are not readily visible and are not indicated
on the original drawings. Decorative brick features on the street façade include brick arches over each of the
Apparatus Bay doors, brick “moulding” in the form of curved molded brick used as a water table below the
window sills on the first floor and as a soldier course at the cornice line for each story, and party walls with
copper step flashing at the ends of the Apparatus Bay.
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The existing walls in the 1929 building are not code compliant for insulation value and moisture mitigation.
We recommend that the wall construction be revised to provide proper weeps, vents, air and vapor barrier and
insulation to the wall assembly to bring it up to code compliance. The brick veneer itself is generally in fair
condition, with a few areas of note. There are cracks, failing mortar, and damage in limited locations. If the
masonry veneer is to remain these areas should be repointed and repaired. Unfortunately, while the brick
‘moulding’ adds to the character of the building façade, the horizontal mortar joints are at a high risk for
damage by weathering; this is evident in many areas of the building.
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The rear garage area has been renovated to Administrative offices. The construction is similar to the 1929
building with brick veneer over CMU walls without a drainage cavity. This part of the building is obviously
an addition as the brick veneer is stacked in a different pattern with the bonding header course only every six
courses. Original overhead doors in the garage have been removed and infilled with wood framed walls with
stucco exterior finish.

April 13, 2018

AMHERST FIRE HEADQUARTERS
EXISTING CONDITIONS REPORT

Exterior Windows
The exterior windows have been replaced with aluminum double hung windows and frames with insulating
glass. These presumably replaced the original double hung windows of the same overall size in the
original building. In the Administrative offices, the windows are wood awning windows which are
showing some decay and peeling paint.

Exterior Doors
The exterior man doors in the fire station are original wood doors and are deteriorated with peeling paint. In
the renovated Administrative Offices the exterior doors are wood doors with aluminum storm doors. All
doors and hardware should be replaced for durability, longevity and safety. The steel overhead doors at the
Apparatus Bays are insulated and in good condition.
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Roofing
Steep sloped roofing is asphalt shingles and low slope roofing is EPDM membrane; both appear to be in
good condition. Step flashing at the parapet walls appears to be in good condition. The gutters on each
side of the south dormer in the Chief’s Office have separated from the wall and are failing. The gutter is
sagging and does not drain toward the downspout; this condition will worsen as the gutter retains water.
The wood trim below the gutter has split and the miter joint is open allowing water infiltration and wood
decay. Also, the slate shingles on the face of the dormer are damaged and some are missing.
Gutters at sloped roofs appear to be lead lined wood gutters which drop into rectangular downspouts. The
downspouts appear to be made of soldered copper and are dark brown in appearance, except where
damaged where a green patina has formed. The downspouts drain into a subsurface drainage system at
the sides of the building and directly onto grade at the North Pleasant Street side. Cast iron downspout
“boots” are used to protect the more delicate copper downspouts in traffic areas where these may be
damaged by vehicles, snowblowers, or plows. In some cases, the downspout boots necessary to connect
to the subsurface drains have been damaged and the downspouts have also been damaged.

April 13, 2018

AMHERST FIRE HEADQUARTERS
EXISTING CONDITIONS REPORT

April 13, 2018

AMHERST FIRE HEADQUARTERS
EXISTING CONDITIONS REPORT

INTERIOR BUILDING ELEMENTS
Interior Finishes
Walls: Interior wall finishes are painted drywall/plaster and on the First Floor are painted CMU on the
exterior walls and painted drywall/plaster on the inside face of exterior walls. Interior walls in the
renovated Administrative Offices and bunk areas on the second floor are finished with drywall or plaster on
wood framing. These surfaces appear to be in good condition but require some patching at cracking
finishes and corners. Wood trim at doors, windows, and ceilings has been cut and modified over time and
not repaired. Some trim is in poor condition, worn and without paint.
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Flooring: On the Second Floor, the floor finish in the bunk rooms and day room is carpet and in the
kitchen is VCT. In the toilet room, the floor is mosaic ceramic tile. On the First Floor, the concrete floor
slab on grade is bare in the Apparatus Bays and is cracked in several locations. Concrete stairs to the
Apparatus Bay should be striped for visibility and safety. Finish floor in offices is sheet carpet and is in
fair condition.

April 13, 2018

AMHERST FIRE HEADQUARTERS
EXISTING CONDITIONS REPORT

Ceilings: Ceilings throughout the building are painted drywall/plaster except in one Second Floor bunk
room and in the First Floor offices where 2x4 suspended acoustical tile and recessed fluorescent lighting
is installed. All ceilings are in fair condition and require repainting.

Interior doors and windows: Throughout the building, doors are painted raised panel wood doors in
wood frames and window casings and sills are wood. No frames or doors have fire rating labels. On the
First Floor, the doors to the Apparatus Bay and Rear Apparatus Garage are raised panel wood doors with
single pane glazing. The door to the Mechanical Room is painted steel in a steel frame. All doors have
doorknobs and not handicapped accessible leversets. Doors and windows are worn and in fair condition.
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Recommendations:
1. Reconstruct the exterior first floor wall to provide a weather protected, insulated wall with a
vapor barrier.
2. Flooring finishes should be replaced.
3. Replace acoustical ceilings and repaint all drywall ceilings and soffits.
4. All wall surfaces should be patched and repainted.
5. All door should be replaced with new solid wood / hollow metal doors with lever hardware and
metal frames. Provide fire rated doors at the Apparatus bay and at bunk rooms.
6. Provide fire rated construction, including doors, around the existing stair and exit directly to the
exterior.
7. Replace stair guards and rails to be steel at correct height. Provide wall mounted handrails.
8. Provide a second stair from the Second Floor (Day Room).
9. Provide an elevator to access the Assembly space on the Second Floor (Day Room) if public use
is planned.
10. Install new aluminum gutters and downspouts with adequate capacity to provide continuous free
flow of water to grade.
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FIRE PROTECTION
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The building does not have an automatic sprinkler system.
In general, Massachusetts General Law M.G.L. c.148, s.26G requires that any existing building over 7,500
square feet that undergoes major alterations or building addition must be sprinklered. Examples of major
alterations are demolition or reconstruction of existing ceilings or installation of suspended ceilings;
removal of sub flooring; demolition and/or reconstruction of walls, doors, or stairways; or removal or
relocation of a significant portion of the building’s mechanical or electrical systems. Alterations are
considered major when such work affects 33% or more of the building area or when total work (excluding
sprinkler installation) is equal to 33% or more of the assessed value of the building.
If the proposed project scope exceeds these thresholds then the existing building, and its additions if
applicable, will require installation of an automatic sprinkler system.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. Provide a new automatic sprinkler system to protect all areas of the building, designed
and installed in accordance with MA State Building Code and NFPA 13-2013.
2. Provide a new dedicated fire service waterline from N. Pleasant Street. Service to
include double check valve assembly for cross connection control.
3. Perform a new hydrant flow test to confirm Municipal water supply capacity.
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PLUMBING
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Presently, the Plumbing Systems serving the building are cold water, hot water, sanitary, waste and vent
system, and storm drain piping. Municipal sewer and municipal water service the Building.
The majority of the plumbing systems are original to the building. Portions of the system have been
updated as part of building upgrade projects. The plumbing systems, while continuing to function, have
served their useful life.
The plumbing fixtures are in fair condition. The plumbing fixtures do not meet current accessibility
codes. In general, the fixtures appear to have served their useful life. Current Access Code requires
accessible fixtures wherever plumbing is provided. In terms of the water conservation fixtures, their use
is governed by the provisions of the Plumbing and Building Code. Essentially, the code does not require
these fixtures to be upgraded, but where new fixtures are installed, as may be required by other codes or
concerns, the new fixtures need to be water conserving type fixtures. All new fixtures are recommended.
Cast iron is used for sanitary and storm drainage. Rainwater from sloped roof areas is collected by gutters
and downspouts which appear to enter the building and routed through the building in cast iron and
appear to ultimately discharge to a below grade drainage system. Where visible, the cast iron pipe
appears to be in fair condition. Smaller pipe sizes appear to be copper. In general, the drainage piping
can be reused where adequately sized for the intended new use.
FIXTURES
There is one bathroom on the First Floor and one on the Second Floor.
First floor bathroom contains a water closet and lavatory. Water closet is floor mounted vitreous china
with flush tank. Lavatory is vitreous china counter mounted in a vanity, with handle faucet.
Second Floor bathroom contains a water closet, urinal, lavatory and shower. Water closet is floor
mounted vitreous china with manually operated sensor flush valve. Urinal is wall hung vitreous china
with battery operated sensor flush valve. Lavatory is vitreous china counter mounted in a vanity, with
handle faucet. Shower is fiberglass unit with pressure balanced mixing valve.
There are no dedicated Men’s and Women’s bathrooms.
Kitchen sink is stainless steel counter mounted with gooseneck faucet and bottle filler.
Janitor's sinks adjacent to vehicle apparatus bays is a trap standard mounted, enameled cast iron sink.
Faucets is equipped with a vacuum breaker.
Outside of vehicle apparatus bay there is a single bowl counter mounted stainless steel sink with
gooseneck faucet.
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Second Floor water closet

Kitchen sink

Wall hung urinal

Lavatory

Sink adjacent to garage

WATER SYSTEMS
The main domestic water service is located in the building Basement. The service appears to be 2-inch in
size and includes a 1-inch water meter. The main domestic cold-water distribution appears to be 2-inch
brass.
Piping is a combination of copper tubing with sweat joints and brass piping with threaded joints. The
majority of the piping is not insulated. It was noted by staff that the existing water quality exceeds lead
limits on initial flush water tests. Existing system should be replaced in its entirety.
There are two domestic water heaters in the building. Domestic hot water for the first floor fixtures is
generated through an electric tank type water heater located in the Basement. Water heater is single phase
with 4.5 kW heating elements. Heater has 40 gallons of storage. The hot water system is not
recirculated. There is no thermostatic mixing valve of expansion tank on the system. Domestic hot water
for the second floor fixtures is generated through an electric tank type water heater located in the
bathroom closet. Water heater is single phase with 4.5 kW heating elements. Heater has 50 gallons of
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storage. The hot water system is not recirculated. There is no thermostatic mixing valve of expansion
tank on the system.
There is an open ended copper supply located in the Apparatus Bay for tanker fill. Supply has a ball
valve shut-off. There is no code required backflow preventer on the supply.

Domestic water meter

Garage fill connection

Basement water heater

Second Floor water heater

Copper water piping exposed

DRAINAGE SYSTEMS
Cast iron is used for sanitary and storm drainage. Where visible, the cast iron pipe appears to be in fair
condition. Smaller pipe sizes appear to be copper.
In general, the cast iron drainage piping can be reused even in a major renovation where adequately sized
for the intended new use.
Vehicle Apparatus Bays have a total of three floor drains. Floor drains are directed to the sanitary system.
There is no code required oil water separator for the garage drains.
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There is a simplex sump pump located in the boiler room for groundwater mitigation. Pit is open and has
not cover. Discharge piping is 1-1/2” plastic ABS piping. Piping discharges to the cast iron drainage
system.
COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM:
There is a portable air compressor which supplies the vehicle exhaust capture system as well as one hose
station. The compressor has a 30 gallon tank with maximum working pressure of 155 PSI. Compressed
air piping supplying vehicle exhaust capture system is plastic tubing.

Cast iron drainage piping

Boiler Room sump pump

Air compressor

RECOMMENDATIONS:
•

Provide new code required Accessible, water conserving type, plumbing fixtures.

•

Provide vacuum breakers on all wall hydrants as required by current Codes.

•

Replace all existing domestic water piping with new.

•

Provide reduced pressure backflow preventer on the cold water supply to truck fill station.

•

Insulate all domestic water piping with new fiberglass insulation, label the piping and tag the
valves.

•

Provide high efficiency water heater with a mixing valve, expansion tank and hot water
recirculation pump.

•

Existing buried drainage piping should be video-inspected to determine the internal condition and
if any piping needs to be replaced.

•

Provide code required oil separator for garage floor drain system.
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HVAC
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The majority of permanently-installed heating equipment within the Amherst Fire Station is original to the
building with the exception of the hot water heating boiler, which was replaced sometime around 2001.
There are no central mechanical systems for ventilation or cooling provisions. All heating system controls
are local and stand-alone type. Overall, the system is lacking ventilation, controllability, air conditioning,
and does not provide adequate thermal comfort.
HEATING PLANT
The building is heated by one (1) floor-mounted oil-fired hot water boiler located in the mechanical room
in the basement of the building. The boiler is manufactured by H.B. Smith (Model 19A-5, 575 MBH
output and 725 MBH input). The combustion by-products are vented through the wall into a masonry
chimney via a single-wall galvanized steel vent system. The vent includes a barometric damper within the
space to assist with the stack effect of the flue gases in the chimney. Combustion air is introduced into the
space through leakage of the building envelope and appears to be sufficient considering the total volume of
the building that the mechanical room is open to. Hot water is delivered to terminal heating units
throughout the building within a partially-insulated schedule 40 steel piping system circulated by an inline
pump. Piping insulation is scarce; but where it is present, it is either damaged or soiled and in need of
replacement. Fuel oil is stored in a room adjacent to the basement mechanical room with two steel tanks
approximately 275 Gallons each. The fuel oil piping is distributed through the mechanical room wall to the
pad-mounted fuel oil pump and then to the hot water heating boiler. The heating system includes all safety
controls and does appear to be code-compliant, with the exception of adequate insulation for the piping
distribution system.

Boiler

Fuel Oil Storage Tanks
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Boiler Vent Barometric Damper

Fuel Oil Pump

HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING, AND VENTILATION:
There is no central air conditioning or ventilation system in the Fire Station. All regularly occupied spaces
utilize through-wall or window air conditioning units. The air conditioning units provide ventilation only
when operating; operable windows are relied upon as the primary means of ventilation. This condition is
code compliant; however, should be improved upon to provide adequate ventilation to all spaces regardless
of the window positions. Residential-style ceiling exhaust fans serve the second floor bathroom and the
break room areas & are activated by space-mounted switches. Perimeter steam cast iron radiators are
provided for each occupiable space that is inclusive of an exterior exposure. Most of the radiators are
equipped with thermostatic valves as a means for local temperature control. There are no terminal heating
units dedicated to the building entry-ways for mitigation of heat-loss from occupied zones. Portable electric
plug-in type radiators are present in many spaces to supplement the buildings steam heating system, which
is evidently inadequate for maintaining a comfortable space temperature. The attic space does not contain
any heating components & is not suitable for water lines or occupants.

Window Air Conditioner

Hot Water Radiator
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Supplemental Electric Radiator

Break Room Ceiling Fan

AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLS:
Each occupiable space is provided with limited local controllability of the heating system terminal
components. The through-wall air conditioning units are equipped with their own manual controls and
could be operated simultaneously with the terminal heating units, which would be a condition that violates
the current building code. There is also a stand-alone outdoor air temperature sensor to enable/disable the
heating plant for seasonal operation. The controllability of the HVAC system is less than desirable & does
not offer sufficient control to maintain comfortable temperatures within the building. We would
recommend removing the stand-alone systems and replacing them with a central direct digital control
system throughout.

Radiator Thermostatic Valve

Bathroom Electric Radiator Local Control
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APPARATUS BAY:
A vehicle exhaust air capture system is installed in the apparatus bay. The system is a combination of a
recently-added “Plymovent” hose & track systems and an older fixed exhaust hose system. All hoses
communicate to an exhaust duct main that connects to an exterior wall-mounted exhaust fan. The vehicle
exhaust system ductwork terminates above the roof to avoid re-circulation of the noxious fumes into the
occupied space. Flexible hoses on track systems attach to the vehicle exhaust pipes and communicate to
the wall-mounted exhaust fan to keep the space free of vehicle exhaust fumes. In general, the vehicle
exhaust air hose & track system appears to be in good condition, while the fan associated with this system
would appear to be exceeding its expected service life. The apparatus bay is also equipped with an exterior
sidewall-mounted general space exhaust fan interlocked with a manual wall-mounted switch. This general
exhaust system should be provided with a gas detection system to replace the existing manual switch for
control of the fan. A Single structure-hung hot water unit heater is utilized to heat the apparatus bay.
Controllability of this unit heater is through a stand-alone unit-mounted thermostat. The Apparatus Bay
unit heater has exceeded their expected service life and should be replaced. There are a residential clothes
washer and dryer in an isolated portion of the apparatus bay; the dryer vent is routed to terminate through
the exterior sidewall and appears to be a code-compliant installation.

Plymovent Exhaust System

Hot Water Unit Heater
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Apparatus Bay Exhaust Fan Inlet Damper

Dryer Exhaust Vent

HVAC RECOMMENDATIONS:
In general, the installed HVAC systems is outdated or beyond its serviceable life with exception to the
Boiler, which will be approaching its expected service life in about ten years. All HVAC systems should
be replaced with new code compliant and energy efficient systems with up-to-date technology to meet
current public safety needs. The following is a list of our recommendations to be implemented as part of a
complete building renovation project:
1. Overview: For improved thermal comfort and increased energy savings, we propose
the application of a four pipe ceiling mounted air induction system utilizing
individually circuited chilled water and hot water coils in each induction unit
communicating through a four pipe fiberglass insulated copper hot water and chilled
water distribution system. Primary air will be generated at a single indoor air handling
unit ducted to each induction unit through a central distribution system with 100%
outside air. Heating hot water will be generated by two gas-fired high-efficiency
condensing boilers with hot water distributed by in-line circulators. Chilled water will
be generated by a single grade mounted high-efficiency air cooled liquid chiller with
chilled water distributed by in-line circulators. Automatic temperature controls will be
of the direct digital low voltage type communicating with all HVAC equipment.
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2. Heating Plant: The primary equipment located in the power plant will include highefficiency gas or oil-fired condensing boilers located in a mechanical room. The hot
water system will be provided with a mixture of propylene glycol and water to prevent
freezing at a concentration of approximately 35% by weight. The boiler will be vented
by a category four stainless steel breeching which will terminate above the roof.
Combustion air for the boiler room will be ducted directly from the outside through a
galvanized inlet duct provided with motor operated dampers. Heating hot water will
be distributed throughout the building through a fiberglass insulated copper
distribution system which will include a primary and standby in-line circulator pump.
Each pump will be provided with a variable frequency drive or ECM motor which will
vary flow in the distribution system as control valves modulate open and close
resulting in energy savings.
3. Chiller Plant: Chilled water will be generated by a high-efficiency air cooled chiller
proposed to be located on roof or grade. The chilled water system will be provided
with a mixture of propylene glycol and water to prevent freezing at a concentration of
approximately 35% by weight. Chilled water will be distributed throughout the
building through a fiberglass insulated copper distribution system which will include a
primary and standby in-line circulator pump. Each pump will be provided with a
variable frequency drive which will vary flow in the distribution system as control
valves open and close resulting in energy savings.
4. Ventilation System: The central ventilation system will include a roof-mounted or
indoor air handling unit which will be of the 100% outside air design. The air
handling unit will be provided with Merv 13 filters, chilled water cooling coil
discharging air at approximately 50 grains of moisture per pound of air, supply fan
with variable frequency drive, hot water coil with modulating control valve, energy
recovery wheel, and desiccant wheel for reheat purposes. The unit will provide
ventilation air to each induction unit through a fiberglass insulated galvanized sheetmetal distribution system. 100% of the supply air to each space will be returned
through a separate galvanized sheet-metal return air system back to the air handling
unit where it will pass through an energy recovery coil which will transfer heat from
the exhaust air stream to the outside air intake stream for preheating. The unit will
operate at 100% of its design flow during daytime operation and will reduce to
approximately 50% of design flow during nighttime operation to conserve energy.
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5. Space Heating & Air Conditioning: Heating and air-conditioning of the individual
heated and air-conditioned occupied areas will be through the use of ceiling mounted
air induction units. Each unit will be a combination of supply air and return air which
through the primary air provided to the induction unit, the air will be induced and mix
with room air. The total air will pass through the heating and cooling coils located
within the induction unit for redistribution to the space. Control valves located in
both supply lines of the hot water and chilled water branch piping system will receive
control signals from space mounted thermostats to operate the respective control valve
to maintain the space temperature set point. Each induction unit will be provided with
a unit mounted drain pan which will collect condensate during dehumidification and
through a separate PVC condensate drain system will discharge the condensate to the
building exterior. Ceiling mounted return air registers will be installed in each
occupied room which will return air back to the ventilation system air handling unit in
an equal amount to the primary air provided to each induction unit where it will pass
through a unit mounted energy recovery coil.
6. Apparatus Bay: The Apparatus Bay will be provided with a radiant floor system
which will be installed within the concrete slab. The system will be fed from the
building’s main heating boilers, a three-way valve and separate inline pump will
provide the necessary flow and temperature required. This system will be provided as
the main heating source for the apparatus bay. Ceiling suspended horizontal unit
heaters located in front of each overhead door will be provided with a separate wall
mounted thermostat, these units will be utilized for supplemental heating. Heating hot
water will be distributed to each unit heater through the central recirculating hot water
distribution system. The Apparatus Bay will also be provided with a carbon
monoxide/carbon dioxide monitoring and control system which will automatically
energize a specialized exhaust system as levels rise throughout the space. In addition,
a vehicle exhaust capture system will also be included which will be the primary
source of combustion byproduct collection. This system will include a primary
exhaust system located at the ceiling of the apparatus bay with individual flexible
tailpipe connections. These flexible ducts will attach to each vehicle’s exhaust and
then to a specialized centrifugal exhaust fan located at the ceiling of the space where it
would be discharging to the exterior. As the vehicles are started and exit the building,
the exhaust system will automatically start, and as the vehicles leave the building a
specialized breakaway connection from each tailpipe will allow unobstructed exit.
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7. Support Areas: The support areas which include turnout gear, gear storage, and
generalize maintenance will be provided with an individual exhaust system due to
odors within these spaces. Ventilation air will be provided through the central air
handling unit. Heating and cooling along with the AHU ventilation air will be
provided through ceiling mounted induction units. Space temperature will be
controlled by a wall mounted thermostat. The support area exhaust fans will run 100%
of the time to maintain adequate ventilation control within each space.
8. Automatic Temperature Controls: Automatic temperature controls will be of the lowvoltage direct digital control design for the operation of all valves and actuators. A
central communication network will be provided for the monitoring of all space
temperatures, system set points, and overall control for the entire HVAC system. A
central front-end workstation PC will also be provided as a user interface for access to
the entire automatic temperature control system.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS REPORT
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

ARCHITECTURAL
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
PLUMBING SYSTEMS
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS
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ELECTRICAL
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
In general, the existing electrical infrastructure is in poor condition with the exception to a recently added
generator and transfer switch. The ages of the systems vary, however, most have exceeded their useful
life.
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
A three phase, secondary service runs below grade from the street to the basement main disconnect. The
service is rated at 400 Amps, 120/208 Volt, 3 Phase, 4 Wire. A single 4” conduit enters the
basement/locker room and the incoming pull box can be opened, exposing unprotected service cables.
The main disconnect is manufactured by Federal Pacific and has open knock-outs. A 320 Class meter is
located adjacent to the disconnect switch meter #89 224 202. The service has been modified so that the
building is backed-up by a recently added generator. The transfer switch is located in a remote room in
the basement. There are two 18-pole panelboards in the basement which are full and in poor condition.
The remainder of the branch circuit distribution panelboards are located in various locations throughout
the building, flush mounted in public areas. Currently, there are no dedicated electrical closets/rooms.

Main Disconnect

Access to Unprotected Conductors

Incoming 4” Service Conduit
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Electric Meter

Flush Mounted Sub-panel

Main Distribution Panel “AB”

Service & Main Panels
“AB” &“EB”

Typical Panel
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EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM
There is an exterior diesel-fired generator rated at 30 KW / 37.5 kVA, 120 /208 Volt, 3 Phase, 4 Wire that
is mounted adjacent to the building in a weatherproof enclosure. The generator is manufactured by
Kohler. The generator provides back-up to the entire building with 104 Amperes of capacity. The
enclosure contains an integral diesel belly tank. The generator and automatic transfer switch is in good
condition; however, would be undersized for any renovation program. Emergency lighting is
accomplished through emergency battery units.

Generator

Automatic Transfer Switch

Generator Annunciator Panel

Typical Emergency Battery Unit
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FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
The existing fire alarm system is addressable and the panel is manufactured by Edwards EST2. The
system consists of smoke detectors, heat detectors, stand-alone C.O. detectors, and system detectors with
local sounder bases. The system is not compliant with current codes; various violations from lack of
notification appliances to detector placement were noted.

Fire Alarm Control Panel

Typical Smoke Detector

Stand-Alone C.O. Detector

EXTERIOR LIGHTING SYSTEM
Exterior lighting consists of building mounted flood lights with PAR lamps and decorative wall sconces
with red lenses.

Typical Flood Light

Decorative Wall Sconce

Flagpole Light
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INTERIOR LIGHTING
The interior lighting, in general, consists of fluorescent 2x4 recessed troffers and surface acrylic utility
wrap-around type fixtures. The lighting is in poor condition and light levels are poor in most locations.
Lighting control is generally through local line voltage switches with various switch mounted occupancy
sensors.

Typical Surface Light

Typical Recessed 2x4

Typical Lighting

Switch Mounted OCC Sensor
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BRANCH CIRCUITRY
Receptacle coverage is poor. Many instances of the use of extension cords and plug strips were noted.
Many of the branch circuits have been added over time and are surface mounted. Generally, the branch
circuitry is in poor condition.

Example of Plug Strip

Missing Cover Plate

Typical Surface Mount Installation

COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS
The telephone service enters the building in the basement. Two analog Plain Old Telephone Service
(POTS) lines are utilized for building systems “fire alarm and emergency phone.” The phone system is
part of a district wide Cisco call manager, Voice Over Internet Protocol VOIP) system. The phone system
is interfaced with a Valcom Paging System located in the basement. The paging system is in poor
condition. The Fire Station is connected to a district Wide Area Network (WAN). The fiber enters at the
rear of the apparatus bay and is run to the building’s main distribution frame located in a wall-mounted
rack behind the administration desk. Alarms are received at a central dispatch center at the police station.
The fire personnel are then notified via a VHF radio. The station contains a VHF radio transmitter and
antenna. Data cabling consists of CAT5 cabling throughout the building. In general, the cabling is
exposed and unprotected and the data system is outdated and in poor condition.
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MDF

Paging System

Fiber at MDF

Incoming Fiber

VOIP Phone

Motorola Transmitter
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Typical Data Jack

Example of Exposed Wiring

Paging Speaker w/ Exposed Wiring
& Splice

SECURITY SYSTEM
There is a single building mounted camera showing a view of the apparatus bay, exterior overhead doors.
The camera is of the analog type with an IP converter at the MDF. The camera is viewed over the district
WAN at the police dispatch.
MISCELLANEOUS
The facility does not have a Lightning Protection system.
RECOMMENDATIONS
In general, the electrical systems and communications infrastructure is outdated or beyond its serviceable
life with exception to the emergency generator. Although the emergency generator is in good condition, it
would be undersized for any renovation program. The building systems are not compliant with many of
the current codes; for example, there is no Arc Fault Protection in the dorm areas, low frequency sounder
bases are not installed in the dorms, and the emergency lighting will not provide the required light levels
for egress during a power outage. All systems should be replaced with new code compliant and energy
efficient systems with up-to-date technology to meet current public safety needs.
1. Power Distribution: A new three phase electrical service rated at 10 watts per square foot
should be provided with transient voltage surge suppression. The electrical distribution
system should be located in dedicated electric rooms or closets. Branch circuit panels
should be provided and segregated by load type. Mechanical general purpose power and
lighting sub-panels should be provided. Power panels that serve sensitive electronics
should be provided with 200% neutrals and integral transient voltage surge suppression.
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2. Emergency Power System: A new diesel-fired generator should be provided and sized to
carry the full load of the building. The generator will be designed to serve optional standby loads and life safety loads. A separate and isolated life safety distribution system will
be provided to serve emergency lighting loads.
3. Interior Lighting System:
a. General office lighting fixtures will consist of a combination of recessed and
pendant mounted indirect LED luminaries and electronic drivers. The fixtures
will be pre-wired for dimming control where natural daylight is available and
also wired for multi-level switching. Corridors and other functional lighting
fixtures will consist of acrylic recessed direct fixtures with LED and electronic
drivers. Storage, mechanical, apparatus, etc. will be industrial LED fixtures with
acrylic lens.
b. Lighting in the Communications/Watch Room will be direct-indirect dimmable
LED with consideration of dimmable down-lights over console.
c. Each area will be locally switched and designed for multi-level controls. Each
office space and toilet room will have an occupancy sensor to turn lights off
when unoccupied. Daylight sensors will be installed in space with daylight for
dimming of light fixtures.
d. The entire facility will be controlled with an Automatic Lighting Control System
for programming lights on & off.
e. Lighting in the dorm rooms, corridors, and apparatus bay will be interfaced with
the Station Alerting System to automatically turn ‘on’ during an alarm then timed
‘off’.
4. Exterior Lighting: Exterior fixtures shall be LED dark sky compliant and controlled via
addressable lighting control system.
5. Wiring Devices: Existing coverage is adequate. Additional devices will be added to
support the renovation in specific spaces and additional needs.
6. Fire Alarm System:
a. Fire Alarm System should be replaced with an addressable, ADA compliant
system with full coverage.
b. A Fire Alarm and Detection System will be provided with 60-hour battery backup. The system will be of the addressable type, where each device will be
identified at the control panel and remote annunciator by device type and location
to facilitate search for origin of alarms.
c. Smoke detectors will be provided in open areas, corridors, stairwells and other
egress ways.
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d. The Sprinkler System will be supervised for water flow and tampering with
valves.
e. Horn/strobes will be provided in egress ways, open areas, and other large spaces.
Strobe only units will be provided in single toilet and conference rooms.
f. Manual pull stations will be provided at Exit discharge doors.
g. The system will be connected to automatically report alarms to a remote location.
h. Dorm rooms will be provided with local detectors with low frequency sounder
bases.
i. CO detection will be provided per code.
7. Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS): A three phase centralized UPS System will be
provided. The system will provide conditioned power to sensitive electronic loads for
Communications Equipment Room and Communications/Watch Room. The UPS will
bridge over power interruptions of short duration and allow an orderly shutdown of
servers, communication systems, etc. during a prolonged power outage. The UPS System
will also be connected to the stand-by generator.
8. Lightning Protection System:
a. A system of lightning protection will be provided. The system will be installed
in compliance with the provisions of the latest “Code for Protection Against
Lightning” for buildings as adopted by the National Fire Protection Association
and the Underwriters’ Laboratories, Inc. for UL Master Label System.
b. The lightning protection equipment will include air terminals, conductors,
conduits, fasteners, connectors, ground rods, etc.
9. Technology: The Data System infrastructure to be located in a properly designed space,
and should be updated to include Category 6, UTP cabling for the both Data and
Telephone Systems for gigabit connectivity at the work station. Each office should have
1 voice and 2 data outlets.
10. CCTV:
a. A Closed Circuit TV System should be installed and include computer servers
with image software, computer monitors, and IP based closed circuit TV
cameras. The head end server should be located in a properly designed head end
MDF Room and will be rack mounted. The system should have accessibility
from any PC within the facility or externally via an IP address. Each camera can
be viewed independently. The network video recorders (NVRs) should record all
cameras and store this information for 21 days at 30 images per second. The
location of the cameras should generally be in corridors and at the exterior
building perimeter. The system will be integrated with the police station.
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b. The system should fully integrate with the Access Control System if provided to
allow viewing of events from a single alarm viewer. Camera images and
recorded video should be linked to the access system to allow retrieval of video
that is associated with an event.
11. Card Access: A Card Access System should be considered and include a card access
controller, door controllers, and proximity readers/keypads. Proximity readers should be
located at various locations. Each proximity reader should have a distinctive code to
identify the user and a log will be kept in memory. The log within the panel should be
accessed through a computer. The alarm condition should also initiate real time
recording on the integrated CCTV System. The system will be integrated with the police
station.
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SPACE NEEDS

April 13, 2017

MITCHELL ASSOCIATES A R C H I T E C T S
•

EMERGENCY SERVICES FACILITIES•

Fire Station Program Document
Project Name: Amherst Fire HQ
1st Program Meeting Date: 12/30/16
Printout Date: March 15, 2017

Filename: Amherst Fire Program.docx

This document is not meant to be limited to an inventory of what you currently have.
Indicate what you currently need for proper operations and try to forecast what you will need for the
future.
A General Information
A1. Staffing level at station: total: 28 (7 FF/shift) female: 4 currently
A2. On-Call: 22, Typical Turnout: 6-8 for call back, 10-12 for fire
A3. Number of calls/year at station: 5,000
A4. Administrative Staffing: 5
A4.1. Type of entity: Municipality, Town Department
A5. Number of Companies or Departments involved: One
A5.1. Names: Amherst Fire Department
A6. Prevailing Code: MA

B Functional Activities in Building
B1. Types of response:
B1.1. Fire: Y
B1.2. EMS: Y
B1.3. Heavy Rescue: Y
B1.4. HAZ MAT: Y
B1.5. Water Rescue: Y
B1.6. Ambulance: Y ; Transporting: Y
B1.7. Other: Technical Rescue
B2. Training activities in building:
B2.1. Classroom
B2.2. Hands on (forcible entry, high angle, confined space, bail out, maze entanglement, etc.)
B3. Training activities on site:
B3.1. Ladder evolution, hose line advancement, roof ventilation, breaching, etc.
B4. Fuel Filling Station: No
B5. Other uses of apparatus bay:
B5.1. Social events: No
B5.2. Craft fairs: No
B5.3. Other: No
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B6. Sleeping Over:
B6.1. Now
.6.1.1. Intermittent, short duration: 13 for storm coverage, etc.
.6.1.2. Long term: 10/shift
B7. Standing by: Yes
B7.1. Will other fire companies park their apparatus in the bay under certain circumstances: Yes
.7.1.1. Describe: Mutual Aid
.7.1.2. Is their access to the building to be limited: Yes?
.7.1.3. Describe: No access to admin area.
B8. Emergency Shelter: No
B9. Access control:
B9.1. Electronic access: Yes
B9.2. Vendor’s access to drop off material: Not needed
B10. Parking: 25 spaces

APPARATUS
1

Apparatus Bays
1.1

Number of vehicles: 13; # of bays: 5 full, 4 small
Front Line Vehicles
1.1.1

Name: Ladder 1; type: Ladder; length: 47’; weight:63,520

1.1.2

Name: Engine 1; type: Engine; length: 37’; weight: 47,300

1.1.3

Name: Engine 2; type: Engine; length: 36’-8”; weight: 46,300

1.1.4

Name: Rescue 1; type: Heavy Rescue; length: 32’; weight: 42,000

1.1.5

Name: A1; type: Ambulance; length: 25’-6”; weight: 15,820

1.1.6

Name: A2; type: Ambulance; length: 25’-6”; weight: 15,820

1.1.7

Name: A3; type: Ambulance; length: 25’-6”; weight: 15,820
Second Line Vehicles

1.1.8

Name: Spare Engine; type: Engine; length: 36’-8”; weight: 46,300

1.1.9

Name: Fire Investigation; type: Ex-Ambulance; length: 25’-6”; weight: 15,820
Third Line Vehicles

1.1.10

Name: Chief; type: SUV

1.1.11

Name: Deputy; type: SUV

1.1.12

Name: R2; type: Pickup; length: 21’

1.1.13

Name: R4; type: Pickup; length: 19’-6”
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Vehicles Stored in Accessory Structure

1.2

1.1.14

Name: MDU; type: Box trailer; length: 15’-6”

1.1.15

Name: Command; type: Box trailer; length: 22’

1.1.16

Name: Digital sign; length: 11’ x 8’ wide

1.1.17

Name: Snow mobile; length: 18’

1.1.18

Name: Spare

1.1.19

Name: Spare

Type of bays:
1.2.1

Drive-through: Yes; quantity: 5

1.2.2

Short for command vehicles: Yes; quantity: 4

1.3

Wash bay: No – wash in place

1.4

Plan for future expansion of bays: Accessory structure will accommodate any future expansion
needed.

1.5

Overhead doors:
1.5.1

Front:
1.5.1.1 Number: 5
1.5.1.2 Width: 13’-4”; Height: 14’-0”
1.5.1.3 Windows: Two rows

1.5.2

Rear:
1.5.2.1 Number: 5
1.5.2.2 Width: 13’-4”; Height: 14’-0”
1.5.2.3 Windows: Single row

1.5.3

Side, for command Vehicles:
1.5.3.1 Number: 4
1.5.3.2 Width: 10’-0”; Height: 10’-0”
1.5.3.3 Windows: One row

1.6

Signage requirements: I Am Responding

1.7

Trench drains: Yes; Layout: Center lines of trucks

1.8

Wall mounted water hose reels: Yes; Quantity:1 per 2 trucks; Tempered: Yes

1.9

Fume exhaust: Yes; Type: Plymovent

1.10

Truck fills:
1.10.1

Overhead: No

1.10.2

Wall hydrant: Yes; Quantity: At each

1.10.3

Outdoor hydrant: Yes; Quantity: One

1.10.4

Overhead electrical drops: Yes; Quantity: At each

1.11

Overhead airdrops: No (on-board compressors)

1.12

Compressed air for tools: Yes

1.13

Wall mounted air hose reels: Yes; Quantity: TBD

1.14

Hand wash sinks: Yes; Where: Doors to living spaces

1.15

Water fountain/bottle filling station: Yes

1.16

Epoxy flooring: Yes
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1.17

Wall construction type: CMU

1.18

Size: 8,535 sq ft

FIREMATIC SUPPORT
2

3

4

5

Mezzanine
2.1

Use: Training & storage

2.2

Training Features: Ladder evolutions, bail out, confined extrication, mask confidence, entanglement
maze, etc.

2.3

Manhole size/type: tbd

2.4

Comments: Epoxy floor

2.5

Size: 961 sq ft

Storage Room #1
3.1

Security: No

3.2

Adjacencies: Near apparatus floor

3.3

Comments: Extra heavy duty shelving

3.4

Size: 240 sq ft

Storage Room #2
4.1

Security: No

4.2

Adjacencies: Near apparatus floor

4.3

Comments: Extra heavy duty shelving

4.4

Size: 240 sq ft

Turnout Gear Storage Room
5.1

Operational Comments:
5.1.1

Response pathway
5.1.1.1 On route from car to apparatus floor for call force

6

5.2

Quantity of Lockers: 48

5.3

Describe Lockers: Open mesh

5.4

Locker Size: 24 @ 24” X 20” & 24 @ 20” x 20”

5.5

Adjacencies: Apparatus floor

5.6

Comments: Isolated ventilation

5.7

Size: 464 sq ft

Hose Storage
6.1

Operational Comments:
6.1.1

Stationary rack

6.2

A room, or on the floor: Recess adjacent apparatus floor

6.3

Hose racks: One; Size: 8.5’
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6.4

Hose drying: No

6.5

Hose washer: No

6.6

Hose winder: No

6.7

Adjacencies: Apparatus Floor

6.8

Size: 25 sq ft

EMS Storage Room
7.1

Operational Comments:
7.1.1

Three spaces
7.1.1.1 Decon
7.1.1.2 Accessible storage
7.1.1.3 Locked storage

8

7.2

Security: High level security for drug storage

7.3

Adjacencies: Apparatus Floor

7.4

Comments: SS cabinetry, epoxy floor

7.5

Size: 393 sq ft

Water Rescue Storage Room
8.1

Items to be located in this space:
8.1.1

9

Four Gumby suits

8.2

Comments: Need to wash down and store Gumby suits. Must be readily accessible.

8.3

Size: 42 sq ft

Work Room
9.1

Use: repairs of all firematic equipment, including small engines

9.2

Mechanic: Staff includes five in house mechanics

9.3

Workbench

9.4

Tool storage

9.5

Degreasing station

9.6

Stationary power tools:
9.6.1

Drill Press

9.6.2

Vice

9.6.3

Grinder on mobile stand

9.7

Air: Compressed air reel

9.8

Water/Sink: Yes

9.9

Flammable Storage: Yes

9.10

DEF Storage: Yes, 55 gallon drums

9.11

Oil Storage: Yes, (2) 55 gallon drums, (1) for waste

9.12

Security: Yes

9.13

Adjacencies: Apparatus floor

9.14

Comments: Fume exhaust arm for work on small engines

9.15

Size: 267 sq ft
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Turnout Gear Laundry
10.1

Operational Comments:
10.1.1

11

12

Chemical, biological, radiological and nuclear (CBRN) environments: Yes, due to universities

10.3

Sink: Yes; Foot Pedal: Yes; Number of sink chambers: One

10.4

Gear washer/extractor: Yes, size: 105 lbs

10.5

Cabinet gear dryer: Yes

10.6

Ventilated gear racks: yes

10.7

Residential type clothes washer & dryer: Yes

10.8

Special needs: All surfaces epoxy coated

10.9

Adjacencies: near apparatus floor

10.10

Comments: Near exterior door

10.11

Size: 210 sq ft

Hazardous Waste Storage
11.1

Adjacencies: Apparatus floor

11.2

Comments: Containment floor, polymer door & frame

11.3

Size: 14 sq ft

Utility Recess
Operational Comments:
12.1.1

For washing trucks & apparatus

12.2

Slop sink: Yes

12.3

Truck cleaning tool & supplies: Yes

12.4

Garbage & recycling: Yes

12.5

Curb & floor drain: Yes

12.6

Adjacencies: Apparatus floor

12.7

Size: 32 sq ft

Hydration
13.1

Operational Comments:
13.1.1

14

Essential to keep clean & reduce cancer risk

10.2

12.1

13
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Readily available water, ice & coolers

13.2

Refrigerator with water bottles: Yes

13.3

Ice machine: Yes

13.4

Shelving for coolers & portable water container: Yes

13.5

Location: Near apparatus, on clean side of door

13.6

Size: 36 sq ft

Compressor Room
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Air compressor size: TBD

14.2

Sound attenuation panels: NA

14.3

External feed lines: Yes

14.4

Cascade: Yes

14.5

Oxygen Generator: Yes

14.6

House Air Compressor: Yes

14.7

Items to be located in this space (from current inventory):
14.7.1

15

16
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House air compressor

14.8

Location: On mezzanine

14.9

Security: No

14.10

Comments: Needs significant ventilation

14.11

Size: 142 sq ft

SCBA & Oxygen Fill Station Room
15.1

“Public” access: Yes, periodically for neighboring departments, under supervision from AFD staff

15.2

Sink: Yes

15.3

Filling station: Yes

15.4

SCBA storage: Yes

15.5

SCBA repair: No

15.6

Air Bottles – Size & Quantity: Minimum of 20

15.7

Back Packs – Size & Quantity: 10

15.8

Other – Size & Quantity: NA

15.9

Oxygen Generator: See room 14

15.10

Oxygen Fill Station: Yes

15.11

Oxygen Bottles – Size & Quantity: 5, D size

15.12

Sound attenuation panels: NA

15.13

Location: Not critical

15.14

Security: No

15.15

Adjacencies: SCBA clean & repair

15.16

Comments: Laboratory clean

15.17

Size: 121 sq ft

SCBA Cleaning & Repair Room
16.1

Sink: Yes

16.2

SCBA storage: No

16.3

SCBA repair: Yes

16.4

Location: Not critical

16.5

Security: No

16.6

Adjacencies: Fill Station

16.7

Comments: laboratory clean

16.8

Size: 131 sq ft
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18

Janitor’s Closet
17.1

Mop Receptor: Yes

17.2

Slop Sink: No

17.3

Floor Machine: Yes

17.4

Shelving: Yes

17.5

Mop/Broom Rack: Yes

17.6

Location: Near apparatus floor

17.7

Comments: Easy to sterilize

17.8

Size: 64 sq ft

Apparatus Floor Rest Rooms
18.1

Quantity: One

18.2

Fixture: Sink, toilet & urinal

18.3

Shower: No

18.4

Lockers: No

18.5

Location: Near apparatus floor

18.6

Comments: Easy to sterilize

18.7

Size: 67 sq ft

19

Secure Evidence Room

20

Foam & Spill Storage
20.1

21

22
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Items to be stored:
20.1.1

One pallet of 5 gallon pails of FF foam

20.1.2

200-300’ of booms

20.2

Security: N/A

20.3

Adjacencies: Apparatus floor

20.4

Comments: Industrial grade shelving

20.5

Size: 66 sq ft

Small Garage/Yard Storage
21.1

Use: Exterior maintenance equipment, landscaping, picnic equipment

21.2

Location: Not critical

21.3

Security: Yes

21.4

Comments: OH door to exterior & man door to interior

21.5

Size: 320 sq ft

Auxiliary Communications Room
22.1

View control: Apron, vehicle front line & entry

22.2

Seating for how many: 2

22.3

Items:
22.3.1

Door operator switches: Ye

22.3.2

Traffic device control: Yes
Voorheesville, NY 12186
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22.3.3

Light switches for app bay: Yes; Outside: Yes

22.3.4

Internal paging system: Yes

22.3.5

Siren trigger: NA

22.3.6

Computer equipment: Yes

22.3.7

Closed Circuit TV, Phones, Weather Station: Describe: Yes

22.3.8

Other equipment: NA

22.3.9

File cabinets: Yes; Describe: 2 drawer under work surface

22.3.10 Wall mounted items: CAD display
22.3.11 Rechargeable items (flashlights, pagers):Flashlights, imaging & pager batteries
22.3.12 Lockable storage: NA

23

22.4

Security: Yes

22.5

Adjacencies: Bay & entry

22.6

Comments: Independent HVAC

22.7

Size: 114 sq ft

Tower
23.1

Size: 235 sq ft per floor for 3 floors

23.2

Describe: Hose & stand pipe evolutions, ladder training, high angle training, aerobic training.

ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATION
24

Administrative Lobby
24.1

25

Items to be located in this space:
24.1.1

Enclosed bulletin board

24.1.2

Electronic notification screen

24.2

Location: TBD

24.3

Security: Yes

24.4

Adjacencies: Admin

24.5

Size: 144 sq ft

Conference Room
25.1

Uses:
25.1.1

Staff Meetings

25.1.2

Plan reviews

25.2

Seat how many: 14 at table; 0 at wall

25.3

Is there a workstation with a computer to be shared by all users: Yes

25.4

Items to be located in this space:

25.5

25.4.1

White board

25.4.2

Smart board

Location: Administration

29 Thacher Park Road
E-mail: Bob@Mitchell-Architects.com
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27

28

29

30

31
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25.6

Security: NA, Administration is secured, but has a privacy lock

25.7

Adjacencies: Chief

25.8

Size: 325 sq ft

Chief’s Office
26.1

Seat how many: 1 at desk, 4 at work table

26.2

Security: Yes

26.3

Adjacencies: Conference & Business office

26.4

Comments: Include a bathroom, closet & murphy bed

26.5

Size: 249 sq ft

Assistant Chief/EMS/Prevention Office
27.1

Seat how many: 1 at desk, 2 opposite

27.2

Location: Separate from entry due to sensitive information being handled

27.3

Security: Yes

27.4

Adjacencies: Chief

27.5

Size: 147 sq ft

Business Office (Deb Gordon)
28.1

Seat how many: 1 at desk, 2 opposite

28.2

Security: Yes

28.3

Adjacencies: Lobby, Chief

28.4

Size: 147 sq ft

Captain’s Office
29.1

Seat how many: 1 at desk, 2 opposite

29.2

Location: Admin area

29.3

Security: Yes

29.4

Adjacencies: Near Chief

29.5

Size: 147 sq ft

Future Shift Commander’s Office
30.1

Seat how many: 1 at desk, 2 opposite

30.2

Location: Admin area

30.3

Security: Yes

30.4

Adjacencies: Near Chief

30.5

Size: 147 sq ft

Code Enforcement Office #3
31.1

Seat how many: 1 at desk, 2 opposite

31.2

Use: Code plan review

31.3

Location: Admin area

31.4

Security: Yes

29 Thacher Park Road
E-mail: Bob@Mitchell-Architects.com

Voorheesville, NY 12186
Copyright Mitchell Associates Architects 2007

(518) 765-4571 Fax (518) 765-2950
Web Site: Mitchell-Architects.com

Amherst Fire HQ Program, 3/15/17,

32

33

34

35

36
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31.5

Adjacencies: Lobby

31.6

Comments: Flat files and surfaces large enough to review drawings

31.7

Size: 175 sq ft

SAFE (Fire Education) Office
32.1

Seat how many: 1

32.2

Use: Intermittent usage – very busy in fall

32.3

Location: not critical

32.4

Security: Yes

32.5

Adjacencies: NA

32.6

Comments: Specialized storage

32.7

Size: 100 sq ft

Fire Investigation Office
33.1

Seat how many: 3

33.2

Location: Admin

33.3

Security: Yes

33.4

Adjacencies: Lobby

33.5

Comments: State Police use, can have interrogations

33.6

Size: 182 sq ft

Call Force Office
34.1

Seat how many: 2

34.2

Use: Deputy Chief & senior captain – administrative & payroll

34.3

Location: Not critical, in admin

34.4

Security: Yes

34.5

Adjacencies: NA

34.6

Size: 140 sq ft

Chaplains Closet
35.1

Use: Store Chaplains clothing & gear, charger, reference material

35.2

Location: Not critical

35.3

Security: Yes

35.4

Comments: Walk in closet

35.5

Size: 60 sq ft

Office Support
36.1

Purpose:
36.1.1

Copier: Yes

36.1.2

Fax: Yes

36.1.3

Recycling: Yes

36.1.4

Mailboxes: 30

36.1.5

Work Surface: Yes

29 Thacher Park Road
E-mail: Bob@Mitchell-Architects.com

Voorheesville, NY 12186
Copyright Mitchell Associates Architects 2007
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36.2

Storage Cabinet(s): Yes

36.3

Location: Admin

36.4

Security: Yes

36.5

Size: 126 sq ft

Records Storage
37.1

Security: Yes

37.2

Adjacencies: Office Support

37.3

Comments: File cabinets for non-current records

37.4

Size: 100 sq ft

FIREFIGHTERS
38

39

40

Kitchen
38.1

Number people to work at one time: 3

38.2

Equipment:
38.2.1

Stove size: 6 burner

38.2.2

Describe refrigerators: 1 per shift

38.2.3

Describe sink(s): One multi-chamber, big enough for spaghetti pot

38.2.4

Describe dish washer: commercial under counter

38.2.5

Describe pantries: 4 shifts, plus common

38.3

Location: TBD

38.4

Adjacencies: Bunking

38.5

Access to exterior?: Yes; Describe: Outdoor eating

38.6

Comments: Super durable

38.7

Size: 267 sq ft

Dining/Sitting Room
39.1

Seat how many: 12 at table, 5 at sitting area

39.2

Adjacencies: Kitchen & T-V

39.3

Comments: Super durable

39.4

Size: 283sq ft

Television Room
40.1

Seat how many: 8 at lounge chairs, allow overflow in rear for Super Bowl, etc.

40.2

Adjacencies: Kitchen

40.3

Comments: Sound proofing

40.4

Size: 452 sq ft
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41

42

Firefighters’ Rest Room
41.1

Showers: No

41.2

Lockers: No

41.3

Other: Toilet, urinal & sink

41.4

Adjacencies: Day room

41.5

Size: 78 sq ft

Exercise
42.1

43

44

45
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Equipment:
42.1.1

Cardio: Yes

42.1.2

Weights: Yes

42.1.3

Weight Machines: Yes

42.2

Location: Not critical

42.3

Security: No

42.4

Adjacencies: Not over occupied space

42.5

Size: 800 sq ft

Lockers/Bath
43.1

Shower: Yes

43.2

Lockers: Yes

43.3

Other: Bench

43.4

Adjacencies: Exercise

43.5

Comments: For off duty & call personnel

43.6

Size: 244 sq ft

Call Force Locker Room
44.1

Details: 25 lockers @ 18” x 18” x 6’, plus bench

44.2

Location: Not critical

44.3

Comments: For personal property & clothing

44.4

Size: 236 sq ft

Bunkers/Bed Rooms
45.1

Number of rooms: 8

45.2

Beds per room: 1

45.3

Storage: Yes, individually lockable

45.4

Desks: Yes

45.5

Location: TBD

45.6

Security: No

45.7

Adjacencies: Day room

45.8

Comments: Quiet area, safe path to apparatus bay

45.9

Size: 93 sq ft
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47

48
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Bunker’s Bathrooms
46.1

Quantity: 3

46.2

Details: Toilet, urinal sink & bench

46.3

Security: Privacy lock

46.4

Adjacencies: Bunking

46.5

Comments: Easily sterilized

46.6

Size: 3 @ 91 sq ft = 273 sq ft

Bedding Cubbies
47.1

Security: NA

47.2

Adjacencies: Bunking

47.3

Comments: 38 cubbies @ 24”x24”x24”

47.4

Size: 130 sq ft

Bunker’s Area Laundry Room
48.1

Adjacencies: Bunking

48.2

Comments: Washer, dryer & folding surface for bedding & personal clothing, ironing board

48.3

Size: 59 sq ft

PUBLIC SPACES
49

50

51

Public Entry Area
49.1

Display cases: Yes

49.2

Bulletin board: Yes

49.3

Memorial plaque: Yes

49.4

Museum Display: 18’ x 7’ wide x 4.5’ tall

49.5

Adjacencies: Meeting training & admin

49.6

Size: 620 sq ft

Coat Room
50.1

Number of coats: 50

50.2

Location: Hallway outside of Meeting/Training

50.3

Size: 46 sq ft

Meeting/Training/EOC
51.1

Intended population: 50

51.2

Public access: yes – need to be able to isolate

51.3

Uses:
51.3.1

Department meetings: Yes

51.3.2

Training: Yes

51.3.3

Fundraising dinners: No
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53

54

55
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51.3.4

Municipal: Yes

51.3.5

Boy Scouts or other similar groups: Yes

51.3.6

Rental: Maybe

51.3.7

Other: Voting, EOC

51.4

Number of tables & size: 6 banquet & 14 training

51.5

Number of chairs: 90

51.6

Display case: Yes

51.7

Whiteboard: Yes

51.8

Bulletin board: Yes

51.9

Projector & screen: Yes, multiple

51.10

Location: TBD

51.11

Adjacencies: Public lobby

51.12

Comments: Ceiling drops instead of floor boxes

51.13

Size: 750 sq ft

Meeting/Training Room Table & Chair Storage
52.1

Table rack quantity: 2 @ 12 each

52.2

Chair rack quantity: 6 @ 16 each

52.3

Adjacencies: Meeting/Training

52.4

Comments: Robust walls

52.5

Size: 124 sq ft

Training Props
53.1

Security: Yes

53.2

Adjacencies: Meeting/Training

53.3

Comments: Shelving, casework & countertops

53.4

Size: 121 sq ft

Meeting/Training Room A/V Equipment
54.1

Security: Yes

54.2

Adjacencies: Meeting/Training

54.3

Comments: Shelving, casework & countertops

54.4

Size: 60 sq ft

Kitchen
55.1

Equipment types and size:
Refrigerator: Yes
Freezer: Yes
Sink(s) Pot: Yes; Hand: Yes; Scrub: Yes; Disposal: Yes
Dishwasher: Yes; Type: Commercial under counter
Stove: Yes; Type: 6 burner commercial
Oven: Yes
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Cook top: Yes
Hood: Yes, full ansul

56

55.2

Center Island: Yes

55.3

Shuttered opening: Yes

55.4

Door to exterior: Yes, if possible

55.5

Dish storage: Base & wall cabinets

55.6

Pantry/food storage: Base & wall cabinets

55.7

Locked storage: Yes, tbd

55.8

Automatic shut off of heat generating equip @ fire call w/ manual reset: Yes

55.9

Adjacencies: Meeting/training

55.10

Comments: easy to sterilize

55.11

Size: 387 sq ft

Public Rest Rooms
56.1

Handicapped accessible

56.2

Adjacencies: Meeting/Training

56.3

Comments: (2) ADA compliant uni-sex bathrooms

56.4

Size: 182 sq ft

MISCELLANEOUS SPACES
SPACES
57

Entry Vestibules (2)
57.1

58

59

60

Size: 128 sq ft

House Keeping Storage
58.1

Location: TBD

58.2

Size: 65 sq ft

Office Side Janitors Closet
59.1

Mop Receptor: Yes

59.2

Slop Sink: No

59.3

Floor Machine: Yes

59.4

Shelving: Yes

59.5

Mop/Broom Rack: Yes

59.6

Location: TBD

59.7

Comments: Robust construction. Floor drain

59.8

Size: 78 sq ft

File Server
60.1

Location: TBD
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61

60.2

Security: Yes

60.3

Adjacencies: TBD

60.4

Comments: Cooling required

60.5

Size: 65 sq ft

Sprinkler Room
61.1

62
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Assume 70 sq ft

Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, HVAC, Sprinkler, Alarm, etc.
62.1

Fuel type at site: TBD

62.2

Heating type in apparatus bay: In-floor radiant

62.3

Heating type elsewhere: Ducted HVAC

62.4

Building to be sprinklered: Yes
62.4.1

Adequate water pressure: Yes

62.5

Hose bibs for exterior: Yes

62.6

Bay lighting type: LED w/ low UV

62.7

Site lighting type: Dark sky & circadian compliant LED

62.8

Other lighting considerations: Ability to do maintenance on apparatus at night

62.9

Generator: Yes
62.9.1

Fuel: Diesel

62.9.2

Location of generator: On site

62.9.3

Circuits on generator: All

62.10

Describe Security Type (fob?): Proximity

62.11

Alarm: Yes

62.12

Siren: No

62.13

Comments: Evaluate solar and geothermal

62.14

Size: 350 sq ft
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Item
1
1A

1st Floor
Area

Room Name
Apparatus Bay
Apparatus Bay
Trailer Storage

Subtotal - Apparatus
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

2nd Floor
Area

8,535
2,221
10,756

Firematic Support
Mezzanine
Storage Room 1
Storage Room 2
Turnout Gear
Hose Storage
EMS Storage
Water Resque Storage
Work Room
Turnout Gear Laundry
Hazardous Waste
Utility Recess
Hydration
Compressor Room
SCBA & Oxygen Fill Station
SCBA Cleaning & Repair
Jainitor
Apparatus Floor Restroom
Secure Evidence
Foam & Spill Storage
Small Garage/Yard Storage
Auxilliary Communications
Tower

Administrative Lobby
Conference Room
Chief's Office
Assistant Chief's Office
Business Office
Captain
Future Shift Commander
Code Enforcement
Fire Prevention & Education
Fire Investigation
Call Force
Chaplain's Closet
Office Support w/ Mail Boxes
Records Storage

Subtotal - Administration

240
240
464
25
393
42
267
210
14
32
36
142
121
131
64
67
0
66
320
114
235
3,223

Total
Area
8,535
2,221
10,756

961

Subtotal - Firematic Support
Administration
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Mezz

961

235
235

240
240
464
25
393
42
267
210
14
32
36
142
121
131
64
67
0
66
320
114
705
3,693

144
325
249
147
147
147
147
175
100
182
140
60
126
100
2,189

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

144
325
249
147
147
147
147
175
100
182
140
60
126
100
2,189

267
283
452
78
800
244
236
744
273
130
59
3,566

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

267
283
452
78
800
244
236
744
273
130
59
3,566

620
30
750
124
117
60
387
182
2,270

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

620
30
750
124
117
60
387
182
2,270

128
65
78
65
70
350
756

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

128
65
78
65
70
350
756

235
235

Firefighters
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Kitchen
Dining
Day Room
Bathroom
Gym
Locker
Call Force Lockers
Bunk Rooms w/ Lockers 8 @ 93 sq ft
Bunker's Uni-Sex Bathrooms 3 @ 91 sq ft
Bedding Cubbies
Bunker's Laundry

Subtotal - Firefighters
Public Spaces
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

Public Entry Area
Coats
Meeting/Training/EOC
Table/Chair Storage
Training Props
A/V
Kitchen
Public Rest Rooms M & F

Subtotal - Public Spaces
Miscellaneous Space
57
58
59
60
61
62

(2) Entry Vestibules
Housekeeping Storage
Janitors Closet
File Server
Sprinkler
Mechanical/Electrical

Subtotal - Miscellaneous Spaces
Area Subtotals
Bay
Firematic Support
Mezzanine
Office & Living

10,756
3,223

235
961

8,781

235
0

10,756
3,693
961
8,781

Walls & Circulation
Apparatus Bay Walls @ 8%
Firematic Support Walls @ 15%
Firematic Support Circulation @ 15%
Office Area Walls @ 16%
Office Area Circulation @ 15%

Mitchell Associates Architects

Subtotal - Walls & Circulation
Total >>
Footprint>>

860
483
483
1,405
1,317
4,549
27,309
27,309

71

0
1,196

29 Thacher Park Road, Voorheesville, NY 12186

0
0
71
306

860
554
483
1,405
1,317
4,620
28,811
27,309

(518) 765-4571 (fax) 765-2950
3/2/2017 Amherst Space usage.xlsx
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RESPONSE TIMES

Eighteen potential sites were identified by the Town for the construction of a new Fire
Headquarters for the south side of the Town of Amherst. The sites were chosen for their
availability, their constructability and location. All the sites are located in the southern portion of
the town and have at least 2.5 acres. Of those eighteen sites three were selected for further
review. The sites are located at 586 South Pleasant Street, West Pomeroy Lane and Lot 17C-2
along South Pleasant Street. Each site offers different constraints and advantages. The location
of these sites falls within an area that would allow any new facility to maintain four-minute
response times to Town Center and surrounding rural areas of Southern Amherst.

Existing Headquarters for Amherst Fire
(Corner of Eastman & East Pleasant St)
Colored zone shows 4 min distance
from Station
Existing Central Fire Station

Unpassable bridge – Norwottuck Rail
Trail

From Geographical Center of South
Amherst
Colored zones show 1 to 4 Minute
response times

Distance travelled in 4 minutes at 35 mph

N
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POTENTIAL SITE MAP

CALL Information
INCIDENT
INTENSITY MAP
provided by Town of Amherst GIS

Existing Amherst Fire Department North Station

Existing Amherst Fire Department

355 South Pleasant Street (Amherst College)
586 South Pleasant Street (DPW)
Lot 17C-2
West Pomeroy Lane

N
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586 SOUTH PLEASANT STREET
This site is currently occupied by the Amherst Department of Public Works. It is a 4.25 Acre site
located near South Amherst between South Pleasant Street (Route 116) and the Fort River. The
property is zoned Neighborhood Residential with a minimum front yard setback of 20 feet and
side and rear yard setbacks of 15 feet. Building height is 35’. The site is about a mile and quarter
south of Amherst’s town center. The buildings and parking cover approximately 50% of the
property. Along Route 116 there is a screening row of mature (15’-20’ high) arborvitae beginning
to the right of the entrance extending north to the property line. The overall slope of the site is
between 3 to 5 percent with the exception of the river bank which has a 2:1 slope down to the river.
The rear half of the property (on the slope) falls within a National Heritage Estimated Habitat of
Rare Wildlife and Species. The rear of the site is within FEMA/FRIM 100 and 500-year flood
zones.

NHESP Zone
Extends to
River (per
Amherst GIS)
Salt
Barn

100 Year
Flood Zone

500 Year
Flood Zone
N
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Looking North along South Pleasant St.

Looking South along South Pleasant St.

Parking in front of DPW.

Entrance south of building.

DPW Yard & Fueling Station Behind Building.

Looking East toward Fort River.

The main access road runs along the southern border of the property and feeding a 41-car parking
lot and the DPW yard. There is a continuous loop of pavement around the DPW building. Eight
additional striped parking spaces are along the south edge of the building. There is one overhead
door on the south side of the building, five along the east side, and four along the north. Behind
the main building is a fueling station with underground fuel tank. A salt storage barn and storage
tanks for apparent types of liquid amendments for snow removal. To the northeast of the main
building lies an outbuilding approximately 60’ by 35’. The yard to the north and rear of the
April 13, 2018
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building holds snow plows, drainage pipes of varying sizes, dump truck, storage trailers, barrels,
and other equipment related to municipal public work.
Good unobstructed site lines extend 500 plus feet north and south along South Pleasant Street.
Overhead utility lines and poles occupy the frontage along this site. There is asphalt berm type
curbing along both sides of S. Pleasant Street and a five-foot asphalt sidewalk on the west side of
the street. Municipal water and sewer do service the site. There was no observable gas service to
the site. There is a discrepancy between Amherst and the State GIS system in relation to the
borders of the NHESP areas. Shown on the plan is the Amherst border but considering the
pavements behind the DPW building, the State designation seems more realistic. There are no
issues with floodplains on this site.
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17C-2 0 SOUTH PLEASANT STREET

Steep slope at
middle of property

May acquire this property
N

This 3.75-acre site is situated near corner of South Pleasant and East Hadley Road. Currently,
there are no structures on the site. The abutting property to the north is a private residence. To
the eastern frontage of the site is South Pleasant Street. To the west is Bramble Hill Farm and to
the south is a possibly abandoned 2-acre site. The property is zoned Low Density Residential
(RLD) with an (FC) designation. The front yard setback is 30 feet, while the rear and side yard
setbacks are 20 feet. Maximum proposed building height is 35’. The slope off of South Pleasant
Street is a gradual 3 to 5% slope. There is approximately 200’ of frontage along South Pleasant
Street. The steep slopes of approximately 3:1 bisecting the site along with the frontage lends the
recommendation of acquiring the lot abutting to the south. There is a small wetland like area on
site but can be worked around.
The site is wooded and overgrown with vines and understory plant material. Along the frontage
of South Pleasant Street, there is a four-foot-wide asphalt sidewalk and utility poles. Good site
lines to the north and south along South East Street extends approximately 400 feet.
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North along South Pleasnat St.

South along South Pleasant St.

West toward site.

Bird’s Eye view of site.

April 13, 2018

AMHERST FIRE HEADQUARTERS
EXISTING CONDITIONS REPORT
WEST POMEROY LANE

N

This relatively flat site is about 2.52 Acres and has frontage along West Pomeroy Lane
approximately 100 yards west of the intersections of route 116 and Pomeroy Lane. Currently, this
area is an open space and been used as a hayfield. There are no structures on site. The existing
zoning of the property is Village Center Business (B-VC) with a 10-foot minimum and 20-foot
maximum front yard setback. Side and rear yard setbacks are 10’. Maximum height in this district
is 40’. The site is surrounded by mixed uses, with small retail to the east, an office park to the
north and a work yard to the west. The rear and side yard setbacks for this zone are 10 feet. The
overall slope of the site is approximately between .5 and 2 %. The entire property has been
delineated under the National Heritage and Endangered Species Program. The site is not within
any FIRM designated flood areas.
Good site lines extend 500 feet plus east and west along West Pomeroy Lane. There are no
sidewalks on either side of the road. The utility poles are along the site side of the road and there
are no curbs. Municipal sewer and water are available though no gas lines were observed.
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East along West Pomeroy Ln.

West along West Pomeroy Ln.

Western edge of Site.

Eastern edge of Site.

View West across Site.

View East across Site.
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355 SOUTH PLEASANT STREET

N

This site, currently owned by Amherst College is approximately 35 acres. Its unique frontage of
540’ is only on South Pleasant Street. This frontage has two rows of planting. An allée of
deciduous trees lines the street and behind this, a row of evergreens provides screening to the
property. The allée is maintained, as new infill trees have been planted where old trees have
been removed. There is no curb along this stretch of road and the utility poles are located on the
opposite side of the road. Site lines from the driveway entrance are excellent, since the road is
very straight in this section, with views extending to the south to approximately 1000’ and to the
north almost to the center of the town (2,000’). The zoning of the site is RN (Neighborhood
Residence) which requires a minimum front setback of 20’ and side and rear yard setbacks of
15’. Maximum height in this district is 35’.
To the South is the Amherst Golf Club, to the north is a residential neighborhood and to the west
is Amherst College’s Wilder Observatory. There are two buildings on the site, one a garage and
the other a Georgian Colonial home. These buildings are set almost 350’ from the road, with
access a paved drive. The house is set 25’ higher than South Pleasant Street with an 5-8% slope.
There is evidence of old gardens around the house. There is a small access road that bends north
and provides a rear access for a parking lot for Amherst College’s Humphries House, a student
residence. This site has access to public sewer and water. There are no overlays or other known
restrictions on the property.
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BUILDING FOOTPRINTS
A generic building footprint was developed and was placed on each of the sites. A preliminary
site plan was then developed for each.

586 SOUTH PLEASANT STREET

N
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WEST POMEROY LANE

N
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355 SOUTH PLEASANT STREET

N
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OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

April 13, 2018

Town of AMHERST
New Fire Station
Preliminary Opinion of Probable Costs
Item

Description

April 13, 2018
Sub Total

Cost

Comments

$1,000,000

Placeholder (Town to Rev.)

Site Acquisition Costs

Land Cost, Habitat Mitigation & HazMat Abatement
Site Development Costs
Demolition (DPW installation)
Site Development (New Fire Station area only - 2.1 Ac.)
Subtotal:
Construction Costs
Main Station
26,440 GSF
Auxiliary Building
2,400 GSF
Subtotal :

$10,576,000
$660,000
$11,236,000

Subtotal Direct Construction Costs:

$12,986,000

$250,000
$1,500,000
$1,750,000

Mark-Ups

General Conditions
@ 7.5%
Insurance
@ 1.0%
Bonds
@ 0.65%
Overhead & Profit (Fee)
@ 3.0%
Permit Fees
Waived by Town
Design & Estimating Contingency
10.0%
Escalation to a Jan.2020 Start of Construction @ 7.00%
Total Probable Construction Cost:
Equipping Costs
Furniture, Fixtures
Firematic Equipment
Vehicle Exhaust System
Data + Security
Station Alerting System
Communications (by Town, for Station only)
Total Probable Equipping Cost:
Owner's Indirect Costs
Land Survey
Phase I Environmental (poss. Phase II ?)
Geotechnical Investigation
Arch.& Eng.Fees (8.5% of Constr. + Equip.,Less Comm.)
Add. Serv. / Reimbursable Expenses
Project Management (4.25% of Constr.)
Utility Back Charges
Cost of Borrowing
Reproduction /Miscellaneous
Legal/Advertising
Geotechnical Review of Excavation
Material Testing
Owner's Project Contingency (10% of all costs)
Estimated Owner's Costs:

Total Probable Project Cost :

$974,000
$140,000
$92,000
$426,000
$1,462,000
$1,126,000

$17,206,000
$200,000
$200,000
$85,000
$50,000
$150,000
$120,000
$805,000
$20,000
$5,000
$15,000
$1,520,000
$125,000
$731,000
$40,000
$150,000
$15,000
$5,000
$15,000
$75,000
$2,173,000

$4,889,000

$23,900,000

Allowance
Allowance
Allowance
Placeholder (Town to Rev.)

Existing Data?
Existing Data?
Existing Data?

Placeholder (Town to Rev.)
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APPENDIX
7.1
7.2

FIRE STATION ASSESSORS CARD
DPW SITE EXISTING UTILITIES

April 13, 2018

Property Location: 68 NORTH PLEASANT ST
Account #
Vision ID: 7272
lD
i ti
CURRENT OWNER
TOPO.
UTILITIES

MAP ID:14A/ / 41/ /
Bldg #:
STRT./ROAD

Bldg Name:
Sec #:
1 of

1 of 1

LOCATION

TOWN HALL

1

of

State Use:9034
Print Date:01/09/2017 06:40

1

Code
9030
9030

Appraised Value
302,800
214,700

Assessed Value
302,800
214,700

601
AMHERST, MA

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
Other ID:
Calc Frontag

BIDIN
BIDOUT
GIS ID: 14A-41

RECORD OF OWNERSHIP

Precinct
CENTRAL FIRE STATIO
Vote At
72.6
Tenant
Parent
Created

VISION

ASSOC PID#

BK-VOL/PAGE

TOWN OF AMHERST (INHABITANTS)

Total

SALE DATE q/u v/i SALE PRICE V.C.

844/ 99

03/29/1928 U

V

0 1E

Yr. Code
2017 9030
2017 9030

Assessed Value
Yr. Code
302,800 2016 9030
214,700 2016 9030

517,500

OTHER ASSESSMENTS

Type Description

Amount

Code Description

Number

517,500

517,500

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)

Total:

EXEMPTIONS
Year

Card

CURRENT ASSESSMENT
Description
EXEMPT
EXM LAND

TOWN OF AMHERST (INHABITANTS)

AMHERST, MA 01002
Additional Owners:

1

Assessed Value
Yr. Code
302,800 2015 9030
214,700 2015 9030

Total:

517,500

Assessed Value
302,800
214,700

Total:

517,500

This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor

Amount

Comm. Int.

APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
Total:

ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD
NBHD/ SUB
CE/A

NBHD Name

Street Index Name

Tracing

Batch

NOTES

Appraised Bldg. Value (Card)
Appraised XF (B) Value (Bldg)
Appraised OB (L) Value (Bldg)
Appraised Land Value (Bldg)
Special Land Value

301,300

Total Appraised Parcel Value
Valuation Method:
Exemptions
Adjustment:

517,500

1,500
0
214,700
0

HAS CRAWL SPACE TO STREET
GENERATOR
3 BAY DOORS 10X10

C
0
0

Net Total Appraised Parcel Value
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit ID
PLM13-0362
BLD13-0478
ELE10-0328
BLD08-0054
ELE07-0770
ELE06-758
BLD04-308

Issue Date
04/19/2013
12/31/2012
11/06/2009
07/20/2007
04/04/2007
04/14/2006
11/04/2003

Type
PL
RE
EL
RE
EL
EL
RE

Description

Amount

Insp. Date

0
99,900
0
1,700
0
0
4,600

Electric
Remodel
Electric
Electric
Remodel

517,500

VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY
% Comp.
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Date Comp. Comments
Date
WTR HTR
09/19/2002
REPL ROOF
09/09/1985
SECURITY CAMERA FI
REPL WALL
CENTRAL FIRE STATIO
GENERATOR FOR CEN
STEEL BEAM TO ENLA

Type

IS

ID
LT
A

Cd.
Purpose/Result
00 Measur+Listed

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B Use
Use
# Code
Description
1 9034 Municpal C

Zone D Front Depth
RG10

Total Card Land Units:

Units
6,390 SF

Unit
Acre
ST.
Price
I. Factor S.A. Disc C. Factor Idx Adj.
1.00 5500 1.40
20.87
1.1500 C 1.0000

0.15 AC Parcel Total Land Area: 0.15 AC

Notes- Adj

Special Pricing

S Adj
Fact Adj. Unit Price
1.00

Land Value
214,700

Total Land Value:

214,700

Property Location: 68 NORTH PLEASANT ST
MAP ID:14A/ / 41/ /
Account #
Bldg #:
Vision ID: 7272
lD
i ti
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)
Element

Cd. Ch.

Description

Style
Model
Grade
Stories
Occupancy
Exterior Wall 1
Exterior Wall 2
Roof Structure
Roof Cover
Interior Wall 1
Interior Wall 2
Interior Floor 1
Interior Floor 2
Heating Fuel
Heating Type
AC Type

29
94
08
2.5
0
20

Fire Station
Commercial
C

03
03
05

Gable/Hip
Asph/F Gls/Cmp
Drywall/Sheet

Bldg Use
Total Rooms
Total Bedrms
Total Baths
Foundation
Heat/AC
Frame Type
Baths/Plumbing
Ceiling/Wall
Rooms/Prtns
Wall Height
% Comn Wall

Element

Cd. Ch.

AOF

Card

27

MIXED USE
Description
Code
9034 Municpal C

Brick/Masonry

Percentage
100

03

Concr-Finished

Adj. Base Rate:

82.07

02
05
01

Oil
Hot Water
None

Replace Cost
AYB

753,159
1950

Municpal C

Dep Code
Remodel Rating
Year Remodeled
Dep %
Functional Obslnc
External Obslnc
Cost Trend Factor
Condition
% Complete
Overall % Cond
Apprais Val
Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr
Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

A

9034
04
1.5

None
Masonry
Average
Ceil & Walls
Average

Sub Descript

L/B Units Unit Price Yr Gde Dp Rt
B 300 12.25
1979
1

35

Ttl. Gross Liv/Lease Area:

Living Area Gross Area Eff. Area
1,564
1,564
1,799
1,854
1,854
1,854
829
1,276
0
3,130
3,130
3,130
313
3,130
0
1,252
3,130
0

6,548

14,084

9,177

48

41
41

11

2

33

53
FGR
FUS
UAT
UBM

35
25
0

22
4
3
40
301,300
0
0
0

Cnd %Cnd
Apr Value
100
1,500

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Description
Office, (Average)
First Floor
Garage, Finished
Upper Story, Finished
Attic, Unfinished
Basement, Unfinished

46

BAS
FUS
UAT
UBM

OB-OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF-BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)
Code
Description Sub
OHDR Overhead Door

Code
AOF
BAS
FGR
FUS
UAT
UBM

1

Description

COST/MARKET VALUATION

00
03
02
06
02
12
0

Bldg Name:
Sec #:
1 of

1 of 1

Unit Cost Undeprec. Value
94.40
147,644
82.07
152,158
53.32
68,036
82.07
256,880
8.21
25,688
32.83
102,752

753,159

52
22
44

3 4

1

of

1

State Use:9034
Print Date:01/09/2017 06:40
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FIRE STATION ASSESSORS CARD
DPW SITE EXISTING UTILITIES

April 13, 2018

Approximate Extent of
Proposed Development

Town Sewer

60 ft

155 ft

Storm Water

200 ft

235 ft

DPW Site Existing Utilities

124 ft

187 ft

62 ft

47 ft

Storm Water
Town Water
Town Sewer
Utility Poles

351 ft

Town Water

